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IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE TWENTY-SECOND JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
McHENRY COUNTY, ILLINOIS

PAUL DULBERG,

Plaintiff,

V. Case No. 17LA 377

THE LAW OFFICE OF THOMAS J.
POPOVICH, P.C., and HANS MAST

Defendants.

PLAINTIFF'S AMENDED ADDITIONAL RESPONSE TO DEFENDANT THE LAW
OFFICES OF THOMAS J. POPOVICH, P.C.'S SUPPLEMENTAL REQUESTS FOR
PRODUCTION

Mow Comes Plaintiff Paul Dulberg, by and through his attorney Alphonse A.
Talarico, and for his Amended Additional Response states as follows:
I. Any and all documents relating to your “discovery™ of any alleged breach of the standard of
care or legal malpractice by Popovich or Mast, and which caused you damages or injury.
RESPONSE: Objection- undue burden, previously submitted please see Plaintiff's
Bates stamped 1-8708.
AMENDED ADDITIONAL RESPONSE: Dulberg Bates stamped 001793, 001809,
002027, 008999, 009016, 009088 (note: all of the foregoing are pleadings that are
already in defendants’ possession).

Objection-privileged Bates stamped e-mail string 8744-8746

EXHIBIT 3
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2. Any and all documents relating to any consultation or advice you received from
any attorney or “legal expert” or legal malpractice expert which formed the basis for
your alleged discovery of Mast's and Popovich's breach or breaches of the standard
of care while they represented you in your claim or lawsuit against William and
Caroline McGuire and David Gagnon.

RESPONSE: Objection- undue burden, previously submitted please see Plaintiff's
Bates stamped 1-8708.

AMENDED ADDITIONAL RESPONSE: Dulberg Bates stamped 001793, 0018089,
002027, 008999, 009016 and 009099 (note: all of the foregoing are pleadings that are
already in defendants’ possession).

3. Any and all documents regarding or reflecting advice from any attorney or legal
expert, including but not limited to Tom Gooch, including but not limited to your
communications with Tom Gooch in December 2016 (up to and including the date
of the filing of your original complaint against Popovich and Mast), which relate to
your discovery of any breach of the standard of care by Popovich or Mast and
proximately caused damages or injury resulting therefrom.

RESPONSE: Objection- undue burden, unclear, previously submitted please see
Plaintiffs Bates stamped 1-8708.

Bates stamped document 8709-8710 previously enclosed.

Objection-privileged Bates stamped e-mail string 8744-8746

AMENDED ADDITIONAL RESPONSE: Dulberg Bates stamped 006502. (attached)

4. Any and all documents regarding any damages you suffered at any time as a

result of any breach of the standard of care by Popovich or Mast in their
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representation of you or provision of legal services to you.

RESPONSE: Objection- undue burden, previously submitted please see Plaintiff's
Bates stamped 1-8708.

AMENDED ADDITIONAL RESPONSE: Dulberg Bates stamped 002928-2931, 003133,
and 004884. (attached)

5. Any and all documents which provide or form the basis for your contention that
you did not discover until December 16, 2016 that you had been injured or
damaged by Mast or Popovich's negligence in representing you in the claim or
lawsuit against William and Caroline McGuire.

RESPOMNSE: Objection- undue burden, previously submitted please see Plaintiff's
Bates stamped 1-8708

Misstates Plaintiff Paul Dulberg’s contention was that he discovered the injury on
December 16, 2016.

Dulberg actually discovered the pecuniary injury on December 12, 2016 and actually
discovered he had a legal malpractice case on December 16, 2016.

2020 IL App (1st) 191953 Nos. 1-19-1953 & 1-19-1973 (consol.) Opinion filed November
30, 2020 Modified upon denial of rehearing December 31, 2020 which is equally
available to all parties.

AMENDED ADDITIONAL RESPONSE: Dulberg Bates stamped 002928-2931.(Please

see above)

6. All documents, including letters and email communications between Tom Gooch
on the one hand, and you on the other hand, regarding legal advice he provided to
you on December 16, 2016 and thereafter, that you “had a malpractice case”

against Popovich, as testified by you at pages 129-142 of your discovery deposition

3
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from February 19, 2020.

RESPONSE:
Objection- undue burden, unclear, previously submitted please see Plaintiff's
Bates stamped 1-8708,

AMENDED ADDITIONAL RESPONSE: None.

7. Any and all documents reflecting opinions by attorney Randy Baudin regarding
the liability of the McGuire's, whether the advice or opinions were rendered at your
mediation of the underlying case (on or about December 16, 2016) or prior thereto,

as testified at your discovery deposition on February 19, 2020 (see page 141).

RESPONSE: Objection- undue burden, previously submitted please see Plaintiff's
Bates stamped 1-8708.

AMENDED ADDITIONAL RESPONSE: None.

Respectfully submitted,

/s/ Alphonse A. Talarico
Alphonse A. Talarico

By: Alphonse A. Talarico
Plaintiff's attorney

707 Skokie Boulevard Suite 600
Northbrook, lllinois 60022

Received 08-25-2021 02:19 PM / Circuit Clerk Accepted on 08-25-2021 02:58 PM / Transaction #14574184 / Case #17LA000377
Purchased from re:SearchlL Page 17 of 21 C 605

EXHIBIT EG-1 - Part 3 of 4
Page 605 of 849





(312) 808-1410

ARDC No. 6184530
contact@lawofficeofalphonsetalarico.com
alphonsetalaricor@gmail.com

AFFIDAVIT OF COMPLETENESS

The undersigned, Paul Dulberg, being first duly sworn and under oath, deposes

and states as follows:

1. | am the Plaintiff in the above-captioned action.

2. | have personal knowledge of the matters and facts set forth in this Affidavit and, if sworn
as a witness, | can testify competently to those matters and facts.

3. The documents that | produced in response to the Court ordered Amended Additional
Supplemental Requests for Production propounded by Defendant THE LAW OFFICES
OF THOMAS J. POPOVICH, P.C are complete in accordance with the Court Order and
Supplemental Requests for Production.

4. Plaintiff Paul Dulberg reserves the right to supplement his response to Defendant THE
LAW OFFICES OF THOMAS J. POPQVICH, P.C.'s Supplemental Requests for
Production as additional documents become known to me or come into my possession,

custody, or control,

VERIFICATION
Under penalties as provided by law, pursuant to Section 1-109 of the Code of Civil
Procedure, the undersigned Plaintiff certifies that the statements set forth in
this instrument are true and correct, except as to matters therein stated to be on

information and belief and as to such matters the undersigned certifies as aforesaid

5
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that he verily belies the same to be true.

4PN K

Paul Dulberg?”’ June 1, 2021

6
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PAUL DULBERG

February 19, 2020

DULBERG vs THE LAW OFFICES OF THOMAS J. POPOVICH 37-40
Page 37 Page 39
1 attorneys. 1 A. Yes.
2 Q. Idon't recall seeing any lawyers, but | 2 Q. Who was that?
3 would ask you to search for those. 3 A. There was at least three firms downtown
4 MS. WILLIAMS: We'll search for those. I'll 4 here right near the Daley Center that | came down to
5 make a note. 5 see and | don't remember their names, but they -- |
6 BY MR. FLYNN: 6 got the same thing out of all three of them.
7 Q. Asyous sit here, do you recall the basis 7 Q. Did any of the lawyers give you any other
8 for any attorney declining to take your personal 8 reason for declining your case?
9 injury case over from Popovich? 9 A. Mostly it was because they knew Popovich
10 A. Say that again. 10 or it was the McGuire settlement.
11 Q. Asyou sit here today, do you recall any | 11 Q. Did any lawyer tell you that they didn't
12 of the reasons why any attorney declined to take | 12 want to take your case because there was
13 your personal injury case over from the Popovich | 13 questionable liability against David Gagnon?
14 firm? 14 A. No.
15 A. Yes. 15 Q. Did any lawyer tell you that there was
16 Q. What were those reasons? 16 questionable liability against the property owners,
17 A. lremember a few. One | was looking at | 17 the McGuires?
18 local lawyers in McHenry County and | was told | 18 A. No.
19 like -- | can name them. My sister was married to | 19 Q. We're jumping ahead, but did you have
20 him. 20 different lawyers that handled a binding arbitration
21 Anyway, | was told if Tom Popovich says |21 or binding mediation for you in the underlying case?
22 you don't have a case, you don't have a case and | 22 A. Yes.
23 we're not even going to look at it. That | gota 23 Q. Their name was Baudin?
24 ot of it. 24 A.  Yes.
Page 38 Page 40
1 Q. That's one reason. Any others? 1 Q. Why did Brad Balke not handle the binding
2 A. Thatlgotlocally a lot of. As | 2 arbitration?
3 started to work away from local further out finding 3 A. |fired him.
4 attorneys, the thing was your decision to settle 4 Q. When did you fire Brad Balke?
5 with the McGuires was a mistake and we don't take it| 5 A. I'd have to look at the dates. I'm not
6 because of that. 6 sure, exactly.
7 Q. Who said that? 7 Q. Why did you fire him?
8 A. Sal Ferris. 8 A. Because he forced me to undergo the exact
9 Q. When did you speak to Sal Ferris? 9 mediation at the McHenry County court in front of
10 A. ldon't know the exact date. 10 Judge Meyer that Hans Mast set up that |
11 Q. When did he -- 11 specifically said no to.
12 A. He wasn't the only one. 12 Q. When was this mediation?
13 Q. When did he say that to you, that you 13 A. I'd have to look at the dates again.
14 just described? 14 Q. Was it a pretrial conference?
15 A. He said it in a letter and he said it on 15 A. Yes.
16 the phone and he sent me an e-mail, | think. | 16 Q. You actually attended this pretrial
17 don't remember the ways that he contacted me. I'd | 17 conference?
18 have to go back and look. 18 A. Yes, | did.
19 MS. WILLIAMS: We'll find it. 19 Q. What happened?
20 BY MR. FLYNN: 20 A. said no.
21 Q. Besides Sal Ferris, can you recall any 21 Q. You said no about what?
22 other attorney, specifically, that told you they 22 A. They offered an amount of money and |
23 wouldn't take the case because of your settlement 23 said no.
24 with the McGuires? 24 Q. The defendants offered an amount of
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PAUL DULBERG

February 19, 2020

DULBERG vs THE LAW OFFICES OF THOMAS J. POPOVICH 93-96
Page 93 Page 95
1 chance. 1 enters an appearance on March 19. Just the name of
2 A. | think later on he says nine out of ten. 2 any lawyer you --
3 Q. In this e-mail he says seven out of ten 3 A. | believe that Sal Ferris that | was
4 you will lose. 4 talking about was one of the lawyers that | talked
5 A. Yes. 5 to.
6 Q. He's recognizing three times out of ten 6 Q. You're not sure? You believe that he
7 you may win, right? 7 was?
8 A. ldon't know what Hans is thinking. 8 A. In between this time and this time?
9 Q. Is that what he said? 9 Q. Yes.
10 A. He says seven out of ten times you lose. 10 A. lbelieve it's right around then.
1 Q. You understood that there are risks in 11 Q. What type of law practice does Sal Ferris
12 taking the case to trial that you could lose? 12 have?
13 A. There are unforeseen risks, yes. 13 A. | believe personal injury.
14 Q. There are always risks, period, in taking 14 Q. Did you ever talk to him about taking
15 a case to trial? 15 your case before that date?
16 A. Yes. 16 A. Before the date of this e-mail?
17 Q. Before you hired Brad Balke and after 17 Q. Yes.
18 Hans told you he couldn't represent you, did you 18 A. I'd have to look at it.
19 talk to any other lawyers about taking your case? 19 Q. He wasn't one of the original attorneys
20 A. Yes. 20 that you spoke with at the beginning of the case?
21 Q. How many? 21 A. No.
22 A. lcan'ttell you. Alot. 22 Q. Fair to say once Balke entered his
23 Q. Did any of them tell you that they 23 appearance on March 19, 2015 that Mast and Popovich
24 wouldn't take the case because they didn't think you | 24 were no longer your attorneys, correct?
Page 94 Page 96
1 could prevail against Gagnon? 1 A.  When Balke enters his appearance?
2 A. No. 2 Q. Yes.
3 Q. Notone? 3 A. 1would believe that, yes.
4 A. No. 4 Q. They were terminated and Balke stepped
5 Q. What are the names of any of the lawyers 5 in?
6 you talked to about taking your case over from 6 A. Yes.
7 Popovich? 7 Q. Can you tell me how the binding mediation
8 A. | can'ttell you without looking at 8 which proceeded on December 8, 2015 evolved and came
9 documents who it was and what date it was, what it 9 to be.
10 was between these two. 10 A. | was ordered into it from a bankruptcy
11 Q. |don't think documents | produced would 11 court.
12 help you in that regard. 12 Q. Why is that?
13 I'll just ask you based on your memory 13 A. | believe that the trustee put a motion
14 the names of any lawyers you met with from the time | 14 up. |don't know who did it. 1 assume it was the
15 Hans wrote this February 22 e-mail -- 15 trustee and the court ordered that it be put into
16 A. |believe - 16 binding mediation.
17 Q. Let me finish. 17 Q. Did you appear at the mediation?
18 A. |believe -- 18 A. Yes.
19 MS. WILLIAMS: He has not finished his 19 Q. Do you recall the name of the mediator?
20 question. 20 A. Not off the top of my head, no.
21 THE WITNESS: Sorry. 21 Q. One of the exhibits to your second
22 BY MR. FLYNN: 22 amended complaint indicates it was retired Judge
23 Q. From the time that Hans wrote this 23 James Etchingham.
24 February 22 e-mail and the time that Brad Balke 24 A. That sounds familiar.
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** FILED * Env: 14574184
McHenry County, lllinois
17LA000377

Date: 8/25/2021 1:26 PM
Katherine M. Keefe

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE TWENTY-SECOND JUDICIAL CIRCUI'F'ek of the Circuit Court
MCHENRY COUNTY, ILLINOIS

Paul Dulberg, )
)
Plaintiff, )
)
V. ) Case No. 17 LA 000377
) Jury Demand
The Law Offices of Thomas J. Popovich, P.C., ) (Court Room 201)
And Hans Mast, )
)
Defendants. )
NOTICE OF MOTION

TO: ALL ATTORNEYS OF RECORD - See Attached Service List

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that on the 7 day of September 2021 at 8:45 a.m. or as soon
thereafter as this motion may be heard, we shall appear before the Honorable Judge Thomas A.
Meyer or any Judge sitting in his place or stead, in Room 201, at McHenry County Government
Center, 2200 N. Seminary Avenue (Route 47), Woodstock, IL. 60098, and shall then and there
present DEFENDANTS THE LAW OFFICES OF THOMAS J. PopovicH, P.C. AND HANS MAST’S
MOTION TO DEEM FACTS ADMITTED, a copy of which is attached hereto and herewith served
upon you.

Dated this 25" day of August 2021 in Chicago, Illinois.

George K. Flynn (ARDC #6239349)

KARBAL COHEN ECONOMOU SILK DUNNE, LLC
150 So. Wacker Drive, Suite 1700

Chicago, Illinois 60606

Tel: (312) 431-3700
gflynn@karballaw.com

AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE

I, the undersigned, a non-attorney, certify that this Notice was served to all parties listed as
service contacts in the Odyssey eFilelL system, and by email to the attached service list on August 25,
2021.

[X] Under penalties as provided by law pursuant to 735 ILCS 5/1-109,
I certify that the statements set forth herein are true and correct.

/s/ Linda Walters
Linda Walters
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SERVICE LIST

Plaintiff’s Attorney

Alphonse A. Talarico

Law Office of Alphonse A. Talarico

707 Skokie Blvd 6th Floor Suite
Northbrook, IL 60062-2841
contact@lawofficeofalphonsetalarico.com
(312) 808-1410
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* FILED ** Env: 14701354
This form is approved by the Illinois Supreme Court and is required to be accepted in all lllinois Circuit \@ddatsy County, lllinois

1ZLAD

STATE OF ILLINOIS,
CIRCUIT COURT

McHenry

COUNTY

For Court Use Only

Clerk of the Circuit

PROOF OF DELIVERY

Instructions v

Directly above, enter
the name of the county
where the case was
filed.

Paul Dulberg

Enter the name of the
person or company
that filed this case as
Plaintiff/Petitioner.

Enter the name of the
Defendant/Respondent.

Enter the Case Number
given by the Circuit
Clerk.

Plaintiff / Petitioner (First, middle, last name or Company)

Hans Mast et al

17 LA 000377Plaintiff's

Defendant / Respondent (First, middle, last name)

Case Number

0377

Date: 9/3/2021 1:30 PM
Katherine M. Keefe

Court

In 1, enter the name of
the court document you
are sending to the other
parties in the court case
(e.g., a Court Order or
Answer).

In 1a, enter the name,
mailing address, and
email address of the
party or lawyer to

1. lam sending the following court document:

a. To:
Name:

Address:

Response To Motion To Deem Fact

George K. Flynn

First Middle Last
150 S. Wacker Dr. #1700 Chicago lllinois 60606

Street, Apt # City State ZIP

Email address: gflynn@kargallaw.com

whom you sent the b. By: [ Personal hand delivery
document. O Regular, First-Class Mail, put into the U.S. Mail with postage paid at:
In 1b, check the box to
show how you sent the Address of Post Office or Mailbox
document, and fill in ) ) ) ) . .
any other information Third-party commercial carrier, with delivery paid for at:
required on the blank
lines. Name (for example, FedEx or UPS ) and office address
CAUTION: If the Ol The court's electronic filing manager (EFM) or an approved electronic filing
other party does not service provider (EFSP)
have a lawyer, you may )
send the document by Email (not through an EFM or EFSP)
email only if the other Mail from a prison or jail at:
party has listed their
email address on a court . —
document. Name of prison or jail
c. On: September 3, 2021

In ¢, fill in the date and Date
time that you sent the At:  12:01 am. [O p-m.
document. Time
In 2, if you sent the
document to more than 2. | sent this document:
1 party or lawyer, fill in
a, b, and ¢. Otherwise To:
leave 2 blank. a. 0

Name:

First Middle Last
Address:
Street, Apt # City State ZIP

Email address:
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Enter the Case Number given by the Circuit Clerk: 17 LA 000377Plaintiff's

b. By: Personal hand delivery
Regular, First-Class Mail, put into the U.S. Mail with postage paid at:

Address of Post Office or Mailbox
Third-party commercial carrier, with delivery paid for at:

Name (for example, FedEx or UPS ) and office address
The court's electronic filing manager (EFM) or an approved electronic filing
service provider (EFSP)
Email (not through an EFM or EFSP)
Mail from a prison or jail at:

If you sent your
document to more than
3 parties or lawyers,
check the box and file
the Additional Proof of
Delivery with this form [ ] 1have completed an Additional Proof of Delivery form.

Name of prison or jail

Under the Code of | certify that everything in the Proof of Delivery is true and correct. | understand that making
Civil Procedure, 735 . . . . .

1LCS 5/1-109, making a false statement on this form is perjury and has penalties provided by law under

a statement on this 735 1LCS 5/1-109.

form that you know to

be false is Ferjury, a /s/ Alphonse A. Talarico 707 Skokie Blvd. #600

Class 3 Felony. Your Signature Street Address

If you are completing

this form on a Alphonse A. Talarico Northbrook, lllinois 60062

computer, sign your Print Your Name City, State, ZIP

name by typing it. If
you are completing it
by hand, sign and print (312) 808-1410
your name. Telephone

PD-P 803.3 Page 2 of 2 (03/18)
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** FILED ** Env: 14701354
McHenry County, lllinois
17LA000377

Date: 9/3/2021 1:30 PM
Katherine M. Keefe

Clerk of the Circuit Court

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE TWENTY-SECOND JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
McHENRY COUNTY, ILLINOIS

PAUL DULBERG,

Plaintiff,

V. Case No. 17LA 377

THE LAW OFFICE OF THOMAS J.
POPOQOVICH, P.C., and HANS MAST

N N N N N N N S S S S

Defendants.

PLAINTIFF’'S RESPONSES TO DEFENDANTS THE LAW OFFICES OF THOMAS J.
POPOVICH, P.C. AND HANS MAST'S MOTION TO DEEM FACTS ADMITTED

Now Comes Plaintiff Paul Dulberg, by and through his attorney Alphonse A.

Talarico, and for his Response states as follows:

1) lllinois Supreme Court Rule 201(K) states as follows:

(k) Reasonable Attempt to Resolve Differences Required. The parties shall facilitate
discovery under these rules and shall make reasonable attempts to resolve differences
over discovery. Every motion with respect to discovery shall incorporate a statement
that counsel responsible for trial of the case after personal consultation and reasonable
attempts to resolve differences have been unable to reach an accord or that opposing
counsel made himself or herself unavailable for personal consultation or was

unreasonable in attempts to resolve differences.
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2) Defendants have not, nor could they include this required statement as Defendants
have not complied with lllinois Supreme Court Rule 201(K).

3) Request to Admit are listed under lllinois Supreme Court Rule 201(a) which states as
follows:

Rule 201. General Discovery Provisions (a) Discovery Methods. Information is
obtainable as provided in these rules through any of the following discovery methods:
depositions upon oral examination or written questions, written interrogatories to parties,
discovery of documents, objects or tangible things, inspection of real estate, requests to
admit and physical and mental examination of persons. Duplication of discovery
methods to obtain the same information and discovery requests that are
disproportionate in terms of burden or expense should be avoided.

4) Although Plaintiff can state many examples of Defendants actually being the party
that has been, and by this clear example, the abusive party in this litigation, Plaintiff and
his attorney choose to take the high road and for the sake of civility only request that the

following be granted:

Defendants’ Motion to Deem Facts Admitted be stricken for failure to comply with
Supreme Court Rule 201(K) and that Plaintiff be granted attorney’s fees for bringing this
motion in violation of the discovery rules, and wasting the time of Plaintiff, Plaintiff's

Attorney, and this Honorable Court.
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Respectfully submitted,

[s/ Alphonse A. Talarico
Alphonse A. Talarico

By: Alphonse A. Talarico

Plaintiff's attorney

707 Skokie Boulevard Suite 600
Northbrook, lllinois 60022

(312) 808-1410

ARDC No. 6184530
contact@lawofficeofalphonsetalarico.com
alphonsetalarico@gmail.com
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ORDER

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE TWENTY-SECOND JUDICIAL CIRCUIT

MCHENRY COUNTY, ILLINOIS KATHERINE M. KEEFE
Clerk of the Circuit Court
PAUL DULBERG, ) Hkrik E|LED ***x*
) 09/07/2021 2:10 PM
Plaintiff, ) McHenry County, lllinois
VS. ) No. 17 LA 377 22nd Judicial Circuit
)
THE LAW OFFICES OF THOMAS J. )
POPOVICH, P.C., and HANS MAST, )
)
Defendants. )

ORDER
This matter coming to be heard on Defendants® Motion to Deem Facts Admitted, the court
having reviewed the motion and response and having heard oral argument in the premises, it is

ordered:

1) Request number | is deemed admitted.

2) Request number 2 is denied.

3) Request number 3 is denied.

4) Request number4 is denied.

5) Defendant is granted leave to depose attorney Saul Ferris.
6) The hearing on September 17, 2021 is stricken.

7) Status set for November 8, 2021 at 8:45 a.m.

Prepared by:
Atty. No. George K. Flynn

ARDC #6239349 9/7/2021
Name: Karbal, Cohen, Economou, PR | . |

Silk & Dunne, LLC ENTER:
Attorney for:  Defendants 7 /
Address: 150 S. Wacker Drive, Suite 1700
City: Chicago, IL 60606 / ottar. /- CS e
Telephone: (312)431-3T00 ieeiireesessssecsecsnnssisssnnscssssesPhaiinnnnnriaeiinnan
E-Mail: gflynn @karballaw.com Judge Judge’s No.

Thomas M eger
CLERK OF CIRCUIT COURT OF MCHENRY COUNTY
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** FILED ** Env: 14940524
McHenry County, lllinois
17LA000377

Date: 9/23/2021 2:31 PM

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE TWENTY-SECOND JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,_, Katherine M. Keefe
MCHENRY COUNTY, ILLINOIS

PAUL DULBERG,

Plaintiff,

Vs. No. 17 LA 377

THE LAW OFFICES OF THOMAS J.
POPOVICH, P.C., and HANS MAST,

N N N N N N N N

Defendants.

NOTICE OF SERVICE OF DISCOVERY DOCUMENT

TO: SEE ATTACHED SERVICE LIST
PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that on the 23™ day of September 2021 we served the parties
via email DEFENDANTS’ SUBPOENA — SAUL FERRIS, a copy of which was previously served upon

you.

Dated this 23" day of September 2021 in Chicago, Illinois.

GEORGE K. FLYNN (ARDC No. 6239349)
KARBAL COHEN ECONOMOU SILK DUNNE, LLC
150 So. Wacker Drive, Suite 1700

Chicago, Illinois 60606

(312) 431-3700

eflynn@karballaw.com

AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE

I, the undersigned, a non-attorney, certify that this Notice was served to all parties listed
as service contacts in the Odyssey eFilelL system, and by email to the attached service list on
September 23, 2021.

[X] Under penalties as provided by law pursuant to 735 ILCS 5/1-109,
I certify that the statements set forth herein are true and correct.

/s/ Linda Walters
Linda Walters
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SERVICE LIST

Plaintiff’s Attorney

Alphonse A. Talarico

Law Office of Alphonse A. Talarico

707 Skokie Blvd 6th Floor Suite
Northbrook, IL 60062-2841
contact@lawofficeofalphonsetalarico.com
(312) 808-1410

2
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IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE TWENTY-SECOND JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
McHENRY COUNTY, ILLINOIS

¢ . Circuit Clerk Use Only
Dr./AA o D, oo ORD
Plaintiff e/ ORDJ
ORDDWP
Vs ]
/y asd Number /74’;’097 7
75 5 { WETTEGNE M. KEEFE
et Court
Defendant ‘._——-‘-——W—Q“L—‘
ORDER

Plaintiff(s) appear in person/by a e
agfOrstey

Summons not served; alias summons to issue; return date ,20

Defendant(s) appear in person/by

Summons has been properly served on Defendant(s)

Defendant(s) appear and admit liability. Judgment for Plaintiff(s} against Defendant(s) for $

O DDD'%&_

Defendant(s), having failed to appear or otherwise respond to the summons, is found in default. Judgment for

Plaintiff(s) against Defendant(s) for $ , plus interest of §

plus attomey‘fees of § for a total of § plus court costs.

Case set for [] trial [ arbitration on , 20 at ___m. in Courtroom

O O

Defendant(s) shall file an Appearance within days of today’s date, or without further Notice to

Defendant(s), the trial date will be stricken and a judgment by default will be entered against Defendant(s) and in

favor of Plainti
NOTICE TO DEFENDANT(S): THIS IS THE ONLY NOTICE YOU WILL RECEIVE OF THE TRIAL
OR ARBITRATION DATE AND YOUR OBLIGATION TO FILE AN APPEARANCE.

Defendant(s) shall file an answer or other pleading within days of today’s date.
This case is continued 6n Motion of [ Plaintiff; =~ [] Defendant; [ By Agreement;  [_| Court;

to /7 /7 202/ a5  Amin SG oS A/

Case called, P!aétiﬁ‘(s) fail to appear. Case dismissed for Plaintiff’s failure to prosecute.

Case dismissed with/without prejudice on Plaintiff’s motion.

After trial of this case, the Court enters a Judgment for Plaintiff(s) against Defendant(s) for §

k]

After trial of this case, the Court enters a Judgment for Defendant(s) against Plamt1ff(s)
CPURT FURTHER ORDERS: A // 97 Ty 6/ /A3 a)z// 7e
(:6(&0%/9 /o éﬂ /Cr;-fﬁ//zy/

WO ooo oo

plus interest of § plus attorney fees of § for a total of § plus court costs.

plus interest of $ plus attorney fees of § for a total of § plus court costs,

A\

Date: / %‘C/l / ./7 b\

Judge /

CV-ORD13: Revised 10/01/08
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** FILED ** Env: 15786247
McHenry County, lllinois
17LA000377

Date: 12/1/2021 12:48 PM
Katherine M. Keefe

Clerk of the Circuit Court

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE TWENTY-SECOND JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
McHENRY COUNTY, ILLINOIS

PAUL DULBERG,

Plaintiff,

V. Case No. 17LA 377

THE LAW OFFICE OF THOMAS J.
POPOQVICH, P.C., and HANS MAST

Defendants.

e N N N N S N S S N N

PLAINTIFF’S MOTION TO COMPEL DEFENDANTS TO ANSWER OUTSTANDING
WRITTEN DISCOVERY AND TO EXTEND THE TIME FOR OUTSTANDING WRITTEN
DISCOVERY TO BE COMPLETED

Now Comes Plaintiff Paul Dulberg, by and through his attorney Alphonse A.
Talarico, and for his Motion To Compel and for an Extension of Time to Complete
outstanding written Discovery states as follows:

1) On October 9, 2018 Plaintiff’s first attorney Thomas W. Gooch, Il of THE
GOOCH FIRM Noticed and Served :

a) Plaintiff's First Request for Production of Documents to Defendants;

b) Plaintiff's First Set of Interrogatories to Defendants;

c¢) Plaintiff's 213(f) (1)(2) & (3) Interrogatories to Defendants.
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2) Said discovery was filed pursuant to Supreme Court Rule 201(m) and shall
hereafter be referred to as the Gooch discovery. (Please see Exhibit A, PROOF OF
SERVICE OF DISCOVERT DOCUMENTS attached)

3) On October 15, 2018 this Honorable Court entered an order granting Thomas W.
Gooch and The Gooch Firm leave to withdraw (their) appearance.

4) On November 8, 2018 Plaintiff's second attorneys, Julia C Williams and Edward
X. Clinton both of The Clinton Law Firm filed separate Appearances.

5) On November 13, 2018, pursuant to inquiry by this Honorable Court, Defendants’
attorney stated that the Gooch discovery was outstanding. (Please see Exhibit B,
Report of Proceedings pg. 2 line 20 -pg.3 line 3 attached)

6) On March 22, 2019 Julia C. Williams served Plaintiff's second set of Discovery by
e-mail upon Defendants’ counsel without filing a certificate of service of discovery
document pursuant to lllinois Supreme Court Rule 201(m).

7) Plaintiff's second set of Discovery was erroneously titled:

a) PAUL DULBERG’S FIRST SET OF DOCUMENTS REQUESTS;

b) PLAINTIFF’S FIRST SET OF INTERROGATORIES TO DEFENDANTS;

c) PLAINTIFF’'S RULE 213(F) INTERROGATORIES TO DEFENDANT.

8) Plaintiff's second set of Discovery shall be known hereafter as the Clinton
discovery.

9) Defendants responded to the Clinton discovery on May 29, 2019 (Please see
Exhibit C, NOTICE OF SERVICE OF DISCOVERY DOCUMENTS, that was filed

pursuant to Supreme Court Rule 201(m).
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10) On May 30, 2019, Plaintiff's attorney Julia C. Williams stated that “Written
discovery’s been issued and defendants have answered...” (Please see Exhibit D,
Report of Proceedings pg. 2 line 13 - 14 attached)

11.) The Gooch discovery has not been answered or objected to.

12.) In addition to the Gooch discovery Plaintiff prays that this Honorable Court
declare the following answers to be nonresponsive and compel the Defendants to
answer the Clinton discovery for the following reasons:

PLAINTIFF'S FIRST [SIC] SET OF INTERROGATORIES TO DEFENDANTS:

a) Interrogatory Number 5 is addressed to claims or defenses in this matter but both
Defendants’ answers are nonresponsive because the answers address the underlying
matter only (not this matter) and neither include the subject of the information;

b) Interrogatory Number 6 requests a detailed response but both Defendants answer
with a "General" duplicative one sentence response;

c) Interrogatory Number 7 is answered by both Defendants in mirror image and
separately first with an objection and thereafter with a reference to Supreme Court Rule
213(e) directing the recipient to find Mast's and Popovich’s response to this
interrogatory in their response to Plaintiff's Request for the production of documents by
instructing Plaintiff to “...please see all correspondence between Mast and Dulberg in
connection with the underlying case, produced in response to Plaintiff's request for the
production of documents.” Those responses are contrary to the Honorable Thomas A.
Meyer instructions in this case. (Please see Exhibit E, Report of Proceedings 15 day of

April 2021, pg.4 line 10 -pg.5 line 5 attached)
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Note: Defendants’ response to Request for Production #1,#2 #3,#5 & #6 is "See
attached documents bates labeled POP 000001 through POP 001455.

d) Interrogatory Number 9 is answered by both Defendants in mirror image and is
nonresponsive because it refers the reader to see interrogatory #8 which Plaintiff
directed to 12 LA 178 while Plaintiff directed interrogatory #9 to 17 LA 377.

PAUL DULBER'S FIRST [SIC] SET OF DOCUMENT REQUESTS:

e) Request to Produce Number 1 is answered in duplicative by Defendants and is
nonresponsive because they are specifically in violation of the Honorable Thomas A.
Meyer instructions in this case. Defendants’ response to Request for Production #1 is
"See attached documents bates labeled POP 000001 through POP 001455 .

(Note: of the 1,455 pages approximately 106 pages were completely blacked out);

f) Request to Produce Number 2 is answered in duplicative by Defendants and is
nonresponsive because of the 1,455 pages approximately 106 pages were completely
blacked out;

g) Request to Produce Number 3 is answered in duplicative by Defendants and is
nonresponsive because they are specifically in violation of the Honorable Thomas A.
Meyer instructions in this case. Defendants’ response to Request for Production #3 is
"See attached documents bates labeled POP 000001 through POP 001455 .

(Note: of the 1,455 pages approximately 106 pages were completely blacked out);

h) Request to Produce Number 4 is answered in duplicative by Defendants and is
nonresponsive because no documents are specifically identified as Defendants
answered with the statement “ None other than those documents ultimately served or

filed in the underlying matter’ ;
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i) Request to Produce Number 5 is answered in duplicative by Defendants and is
nonresponsive because they are specifically in violation of the Honorable Thomas A.
Meyer instructions in this case. Defendants’ response to Request for Production #5 is
"See attached documents bates labeled POP 000001 through POP 001455 .

(Note: of the 1,455 pages approximately 106 pages were completely blacked out);

j) Request to Produce Number 6 is answered in duplicative by Defendants and is
nonresponsive because they are specifically in violation of the Honorable Thomas A.
Meyer instructions in this case. Defendants’ response to Request for Production #6 is
"See attached documents bates labeled POP 000001 through POP 001455 .

(Note: of the 1,455 pages approximately 106 pages were completely blacked out);

k) Request to Produce Number 8 is answered in duplicative by Defendants and is a
nonresponsive because the request is for "A copy of any insurance agreement..."
whereas Defendants’ response is "see declaration page, bates labeled POP 000001
through POP 00002." ;

I) Request to Produce Number 9 is answered in duplicative by Defendants and is
nonresponsive because they are specifically in violation of the Honorable Thomas A.
Meyer instructions in this case. Defendants’ response to Request for Production #9 is
“None other than those documents being produced herewith, bates labeled POP
000001 through POP 001455, including transcripts of the depositions from the
underlying case in defendant’s counsel’s possession (Paul Dulberg, David Gagnon,
Carolyn McGuire, Bill McGuire, Michael McArtor). Investigation continues.”

(Note: of the 1,455 pages approximately 106 pages were completely blacked out);
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m) Request to Produce Number 10 is answered in duplicative by Defendants and is
nonresponsive because they are specifically in violation of the Honorable Thomas A.
Meyer instructions in this case. Defendants’ response to Request for Production #10 is
“‘None other than those produced herewith bates labeled POP 000001 through POP
001455.”

(Note: of the 1,455 pages approximately 106 pages were completely blacked out).

lllinois Supreme Court Rule 201(k) statement: That Alphonse A. Talarico, counsel
responsible for trial of the case, after personal consultation and reasonable attempts to
resolve differences with counsel for the Defendants, George K. Flynn, have been

unable to reach an accord.

Disclosure: During 201(k) email conferences Defendants’ attorney, George K. Flynn,
indicated that he had recently spoke with Plaintiff's former attorney who agreed with Mr.
Flynn that Julia C. Williams of the Clinton Law Firm and George K. Flynn had previously
reached an accord that Defendants do not have to respond to the Gooch discovery.

An email confirmation sent to Julia C. Williams has gone unanswered.
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Respectfully submitted,

/s/ Alphonse A. Talarico
Alphonse A. Talarico

By: Alphonse A. Talarico

Plaintiff's attorney

707 Skokie Boulevard Suite 600
Northbrook, lllinois 60022

(312) 808-1410

ARDC No. 6184530
contact@lawofficeofalphonsetalarico.com
alphonsetalarico@gmail.com
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This form is approved by the lllinois Supreme Court and is required to be accepted in all lllinois Circuit'dbfRts. Env: 157

enrvy County |
B4 Al

86247
linois

STATE OF ILLINOIS,
CIRCUIT COURT

McHenry

[~] counTy

For Court Use Only 17LA0

Date: 12/1/2021 12:
Katherine M.
Clerk of the Circuit

NOTICE OF COURT DATE
FOR MOTION

Instructions v

Directly above, enter
the name of the county
where the case was
filed.

Paul Dulberg

Enter the name of the
person who started the
lawsuit as
Plaintiff/Petitioner.

Enter the name of the
person being sued as
Defendant/Respondent.

Enter the Case

Plaintiff / Petitioner (First, middle, last name)

p0377
18 PM
Keefe
Court

Law Offices of Thomas J. Popovich P.C., and Hans Mast 17 LA 377

Number given by the Defendant / Respondent (First, middle, last name) Case Number
Circuit Clerk.
In 1, enter 1. Hearing Information

- he court date and
time of your hearing.
Call your Circuit Clerk
to get this information.
If e-filing in Cook
County, you may get
the date when you e-
file.

- he courtroom and
address of the court
building.

- he call-in or video
information for remote
appearances (if
applicable).

-The clerk’s phone
number and website.

11 this information is
available from the
Circuit Clerk, you can
find their contact
information at
illinoiscourts.gov/court
s/circuit-court/circuit-
court-clerks/.

Under the Code of
Civil Procedure, 735
ILCS 5/1-109, making
a statement on this
form that you know to
be false is perjury, a
Class 3 Felony.

The reasons for this hearing are listed in the attached papers called Motion. The hearing for
the Motion | filed is scheduled for:

a. On 12/07/2021 at 8:45 am. [ ] p.m. in 201
Date Time Courtroom
In-person at:
2200 N. Seminary Avenue, Woodstock lllinois 60098
Courthouse Address City State ZIP

OR
Remotely (You may be able to attend this court date by phone or video conference. This

is called a “Remote Appearance.”)
By telephone: 888-882-6878

Call in number for telephone remote appearance
By video conference: https://zoom.us/my/mchenrycourtroom201

Video conference ebsite
272-959-8070

Video conference log in information (meeting ID, pass ord, etc )

Call the Circuit Clerk at: 815.334.4190 or visit their website at
Local Circuit Clerk’s phone #

https://www.mchenrycountyil.gov/county-g to find out more about how to do this.
ebsite

| certify that everything in the Notice of Court Date for Motion is true and correct. |
understand that making a false statement on this form is perjury and has penalties provided
by law under 735 ILCS 5/1-109.

/s/ Alphonse A. Talarico 707 Skokie Boulevard #600

If you are completing
this form on a
computer, sign your
name by typing it. If
you are completing it
by hand, sign and

Your Signature Street Address

Northbrook, Illinois 60062
City, State, ZIP

Alphonse A. Talarico
Print Your Name

print your name. contact@lawofficeofalphonsetalarico.com (312) 808-1410 6184530
Enter your complete Email Telephone Attorney # (if any)
address, telephone TTIN COU T OCUM NT MALI : oushould use an email account that you do not share with anyone

number, and email
address, if you have
one.

else and that you check every day. If you do not check your email every day, you may miss important information, notice
of court dates, or documents from other parties.

MN-N 04.4

Page 1 0of 3 (0 /21)
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Enter the Case Number given by the Circuit Clerk: 17 LA 377

PROOF OF DELIVERY

In 1a, enter the name, 1. | am sending the Notice of Court Date for Motion
mailing address, and .
email address of the a. To
party you are sending Name: George K. Flynn
the document to. If they First Middle Last
haveta 1‘1""3’5’:’ ?"’u . Address: 150 S. Wacker Drive #1700 Chicago lllinois 60606
| ustenfer the fawyer's Street, Apt # City State ZIP
information.
Email address: gflynn@karballaw.com
In 1b, check the box to
show how you are b. By:
sending the document. An approved electronic filing service provider (EFSP)
E?g;:g}l\;ogzrzu and (] Email (not through an EFSP)
sending the document Only use one of the r?vethods belo if you do not have an email gddress, or the
to have an email person you are sending the document to does not have an email address
address, you ust use [ ] Personal hand delivery to:
one of the first two
options. Otherwise, you L] The party ) ) )
may use one of the [] The party’s family member who is 13 or older, at the party’s residence
other options. [ The party’s lawyer
In ¢, fill in the date and [ ] The party’s lawyer's office
time that you are . P .
sending the document, (] Mail or third-party carrier
c. On: 11/30/2021 at: 4:30 [] am. p.m.
In 2, if you are sending Date Time
the document to more
than 1 party or lawyer, 2. | am sending this document:
fill in a, b, and c.
Otherwise leave 2
blank. a. To:
In 2a, enter the name, Name:
mailing address, and First Middle Last
email address of the Address:
party you are sending ’ -
the document to. If they Street, Apt # City State ZIP
have a lawyer, you Email address:
ust enter the lawyer’s
information.
In 2b, check the box to b. By:
show how you are L . .
sending the document. [] An aPproved electronic filing service provider (EFSP)
[ 1 Email (not through an EFSP)
CAUTION: If you and Only use one of the methods belo  if you do not have an email address, or the
the person you are person you are sending the document to does not have an email address
sending the document [ Personal hand delivery to:
to have an email
address, you ust use D The party
one of the first two [] The party’s family member who is 13 or older, at the party’s residence
options. Otherwise, you )
may use one of the [ The party’s lawyer )
other options L] The party’s lawyer's office
1 Mail or third-party carrier
In ¢, fill in the date and c. On: at: [] am. [] pm.
time that you are Date
sending the document.
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If you are sending your
document to more than
2 parties or lawyers,
check the box and file
the Additional Proof of
Delivery with this form.

Under the Code of
Civil Procedure, 735
ILCS 5/1-109, making
a statement on this
form that you know to

Enter the Case Number given by the Circuit Clerk: 17 LA 377

] I have completed an Additional Proof of Delivery form.

| certify that everything in the Proof of Delivery is true and correct. | understand that making
a false statement on this form is perjury and has penalties provided by law under
735ILCS 5/1-109.

be false is perjury, a /s| Alphonse A. Talarico 707 Skokie Boulevard #600
Class 3 Felony. Your Signature Street Address
If you are completing
this form on a Alphonse A. Talarico Northbrook lllinois 60062
computer, sign your Print Your Name City, State, ZIP
name by typing it. If
you are completing it . .
by hand, sign and (312) 808-1410 contact@lawofficeofalphonsetalarico.com
print your name. Telephone Email
Enter your complete
address, telephone
number, and email
address, if you have
one.
TTIN COU T OCUM NT MAI : oushould use an email account that you do not share with anyone else and that you check every

day. If you do not check your email every day, you may miss important information, notice of court dates, or documents from other parties.
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** FILED ** Env: 15837231

McHenry County, lllinois

17LA000377

Date: 12/6/2021 2:31 PM

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE TWENTY-SECOND JUDICIAL CIRCUIT Katherine M. Keefe

MCHENRY COUNTY, ILLINOIS Clerk of the Circuit Court
PAUL DULBERG, )
Plaintiff, g
VS. g No. 17 LA 377
THE LAW OFFICES OF THOMAS J. 3
POPOVICH, P.C., and HANS MAST, )
Defendants. %
NOTICE OF FILING

TO: All Attorneys of Record (See Attached Service List)

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that, on the 6™ day of December 2021, we filed DEFENDANTS
THE LAW OFFICES OF THOMAS J. POPOVICH, P.C. AND HANS MAST’S RESPONSE TO PLAINTIFF’S
MOTION TO COMPEL, with the Clerk of the 22" Judicial Circuit Court of McHenry County, Illinois,
a copy of which is attached hereto and hereby served upon you.

Dated at Chicago, Illinois, this 6" day of December 2021.

GEORGE K. FLYNN

KARBAL COHEN ECONOMOU SILK DUNNE, LLC
ARDC No. 6239349

150 So. Wacker Drive, Suite 1700

Chicago, Illinois 60606

(312) 431-3700

Attorneys for Defendants
gflynn@karballaw.com

AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE

I, the undersigned, a non-attorney, certify that this Notice was served to all parties listed as service
contacts in the Odyssey eFilelL system, and by email to the attached service list on December 6, 2021.

[X] Under penalties as provided by law pursuant to 735 ILCS 5/1-109,
I certify that the statements set forth herein are true and correct.

/s/ Linda Walters
Linda Walters

Received 12-06-2021 02:49 PM / Circuit Clerk Accepted on 12-06-2021 02:55 PM / Transaction #15837231 / Case #17LA000377
Purchased from re:SearchiL Page 1 of 2 C 660

EXHIBIT EG-1 - Part 3 of 4
Page 660 of 849





SERVICE LIST

Plaintiff’s Attorney

Alphonse A. Talarico

Law Office of Alphonse A. Talarico

707 Skokie Blvd 6th Floor Suite
Northbrook, IL 60062-2841
contact@lawofficeofalphonsetalarico.com
(312) 808-1410
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** FILED ** Env: 15837231
McHenry County, lllinois
17LA000377

Date: 12/6/2021 2:31 PM
Katherine M. Keefe

Clerk of the Circuit Court

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE TWENTY-SECOND JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
MCHENRY COUNTY, ILLINOIS

PAUL DULBERG,
Plaintiff,
No. 17 LA 377

VS.

THE LAW OFFICES OF THOMAS J.
POPOVICH, P.C., and HANS MAST,

N N N N N N N N N N

Defendants.

DEFENDANTS THE LAW OFFICES OF THOMAS J. POPOVICH, P.C. AND HANS
MAST’S RESPONSE TO PLAINTIFF’S MOTION TO COMPEL

Defendants The Law Offices of Thomas J. Popovich, P.C. and Hans Mast (collectively
“Popovich”), by and through their attorneys, Karbal, Cohen, Economou, Silk & Dunne, LLC,
and for their Response to Plaintiff’s Motion to Compel, state as follows:

1) The instant motion to compel is the latest of the Plaintiff’s abuses of discovery
and another example of unnecessary fees incurred (in responding to this motion) due to the
“musical chairs” at the Plaintiff’s counsel table in this case. The instant motion brought by
Plaintiff’s third attorney in this case, at the Plaintiff’s direction, should be denied because: 1) it
is untimely, and 2) Defendants answered the written discovery at issue in the instant motion to
the satisfaction and agreement of Plaintiff’s second attorney. Plaintiff’s second attorney
confirmed as much on December 3, 2021, and her written confirmation supporting Defendants’
position on these matters was forwarded to the Plaintiff’s counsel. Despite knowledge of the
email response from Plaintiff’s now withdrawn counsel, he has proceeded with the instant
motion. Accordingly, Defendants request that the court award any and all available relief under
[linois Supreme Court Rule 137.

3009502 Page 1 of 6
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2) In summary, Defendants’ counsel, George K. Flynn, and Dulberg’s then-counsel
Julia Williams of the Clinton Law Firm, agreed that written discovery propounded by Plaintiff’s
first counsel, Thomas Gooch, would not be answered by Defendants, and would be replaced by
discovery propounded by Williams and the Clinton firm. Defendants answered that written
discovery to the satisfaction of Plaintiff’s counsel. Plaintiff’s counsel reported to this court that
Defendants had answered written discovery. The parties then moved on with oral fact discovery

including Williams’ deposition of Defendant Hans Mast on June 25, 2020. Plaintiff’s third

attorney entered his appearance in this case on October 23, 2020 and never raised any issue with

Defendants’ written discovery answers for over thirteen months. Nor has counsel noticed a

single deposition in the case. Defendants’ written discovery answers were served over 2.5 years

ago. Any objection now is untimely to say the least. Written discovery must be closed.

Unfortunately, a timeline of events and response to the instant motion is necessary as follows:

3)
2018
e October 9, 2018 The Gooch Firm first serves notice of Motion to Withdraw
and “The Gooch Discovery.”
e October 15, 2018 The Gooch Firm is granted leave to withdraw as Dulberg’s
counsel.
e November 8, 2018 The Clinton Firm, with attorney Julia Williams as primary
handling attorney, appears for Dulberg
e November 13, 2018 George K. Flynn, defendants’ counsel reported in court
that Gooch had issued written discovery (see Plaintiff’s Exhibit B, pages 2-3)
e Williams serves Plaintiff’s “First Set” of Interrogatories and First Set of
Document Requests
3009502 Page 2 of 6
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2019

e May 29, 2019 Flynn serves Popovich’s and Mast’s Answers to Plaintiff’s First
Set of Interrogatories and Responses to Plaintiff’s First Set of Document
Requests (Plaintiff’s Ex. C)

e May 30, 2019 Williams reports to the court that Defendants have answered
written discovery (Plaintiff’s Ex. D, p. 2)

2020
e February 19, 2020 Flynn takes Dulberg’s discovery deposition with Williams
defending
e June 25, 2020 Williams takes Hans Mast discovery deposition
e September 10, 2020 Clinton Law Firm Granted Leave to withdraw as counsel
for Plaintiff
e October 23, 2020 Alphonse Talarico appears for Plaintiff
2021
e November 8, 2021 In court, Talarico first mentions unspecified outstanding
discovery owed by Defendants
e November 9, 2021 Flynn sends 201(k) communication to Talarico requesting
that allegedly outstanding discovery be identified (Exhibit 1)
e November 13, 2021 Talarico sends 201(k) communication to Flynn outlining
alleged incomplete answers and claiming neither Popovich nor Flynn signed
(Exhibit 2)
e November 14, 2021 Flynn responds to Talarico email addressing issues and
attaching properly signed discovery served on May 29, 2019 (Exhibit 3)
e December 3, 2021 Julia Williams confirms all representations made by Flynn
in his December 2, 2021 email (Both attached as Exhibit 4)
e December 3, 2021 Flynn forwards Williams’ email to Talarico requesting
Motion to Compel be withdrawn and Talarico Response (Exhibit 5)
4) Defendants should be able to rely on the conduct, representations, and agreements

made by Dulberg’s counsel from when that counsel represented Dulberg. By filing this motion,

3009502 Page 3 of 6
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Dulberg apparently does not agree. Based on the 201(k) communications attached here, all of
the issues recently raised by Dulberg have been addressed. 1) Mast, Popovich, and Flynn all
signed the discovery, 2) Williams agreed that defendants would not answer the “Gooch
discovery” and re-issued “First” Requests and Interrogatories, 3) The “redacted pages from
defendants’ production were not redactions—Williams and Flynn met at Popovich’s office
where Williams inspected the file and confirmed the blank pages were “file dividers” 4)
Defendant’s answers were sufficient (Williams reported as much to the court, and moved on with
oral discovery). (See Exhibit 4)

5) This leaves only plaintiff’s “tit for tat” complaints about the substance of
defendants’ answers and mischaracterization of Judge Meyer’s previous rulings on defendants’
motion(s) to compel. First, Dulberg’s motion, brought over 2.5 years after defendants answered
discovery, is untimely, to say the least. Illinois Supreme Court Rule 214(c) states in pertinent
part that “[a]ny objection to the request or the refusal to respond shall be heard by the court upon
prompt notice and motion of the party submitting the request.” There is nothing prompt about
this motion, and the detrimental reliance on prior counsel’s conduct and actions is outlined
sufficiently above.

6) Plaintiff’s claim that Judge Meyer’s prior rulings on defendants’ motion(s) to
compel have any application here, is meritless. Defendants’ motions to compel were based on
facts placed at issue by Dulberg’s pleadings (the accrual date and date of “discovery” of his
alleged malpractice claim). Defendants served pointed and specific discovery aimed at
discovering and flushing out all facts supporting Dulberg’s contention that the 2 year statute of
limitations should be tolled since he didn’t file his lawsuit within the 2 year limitations

period. Here Dulberg is simply complaining about general responses to general requests for

3009502 Page 4 of 6
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production. There is really no explanation as to what he is looking for, or what he cannot
find. As discussed above, the complaints are untimely and unnecessary. The parties moved on
from defendants’ written discovery long ago. Dulberg’s attorney was satisfied with the
responses, reported as much to the court, and the parties provided oral fact discovery.

7) It bears repeating, Flynn and Williams agreed that the “Gooch discovery” would
not be answered. This is why Williams titled the “Clinton” discovery as “First” requests. Flynn
relied on this agreement, and relied on Williams representations to the court that defendants had
answered discovery. Flynn also relied on any lack of objection to the answers in agreeing to
present his client at a deposition. Had there been any issues (such as the “redaction issue”) they
would have been resolved prior to oral fact discovery.

8) Dulberg’s motion should be denied and fact discovery closed. Moreover, since
Dulberg was provided an opportunity to withdraw this frivolous motion, and was supplied with
his prior attorney’s written confirmation of the facts and agreements made between counsel at
the time, he should be ordered to pay for the costs and fees incurred by defendants in responding
to this motion pursuant to Rule 137.

WHEREFORE Defendants The Law Offices of Thomas J. Popovich, P.C. and Hans
Mast, respectfully request that this Court enter an Order denying Plaintiff’s Motion to Compel,
ordering Plaintiff to pay costs and fees associated with this motion, for any further relief this
court deems fair and proper.

Respectfully submitted,

/s/ George K. Flynn

GEORGE K. FLYNN
KARBAL COHEN ECONOMOU SILK DUNNE, LLC

3009502 Page S of 6
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GEORGE K. FLYNN

KARBAL COHEN ECONOMOU SILK DUNNE, LLC
ARDC No. 6239349

150 So. Wacker Drive, Suite 1700

Chicago, Illinois 60606

(312) 431-3700

Attorneys for Defendants
gflynn@karballaw.com

3009502 Page 6 of 6

Received 12-06-2021 02:49 PM / Circuit Clerk Accepted on 12-06-2021 02:55 PM / Transaction #15837231 / Case #17LA000377
Purchased from re:SearchiL Page 6 of 21 C 667

EXHIBIT EG-1 - Part 3 of 4
Page 667 of 849





Geo rge Flynn

From: George Flynn

Sent: Tuesday, November 9, 2021 10:39 AM
To: Alphonse Talarico

Ce: Linda Walters

Subject: Dulberg v. Popavich

Dear Mr. Talarico:

| was surprised to hear you mention during yesterday’'s court hearing with Judge Meyer, that there is some written
discovery purportedly owed, not completed, or otherwise lacking from defendants. As far as | know, defendants have
answered all outstanding written discovery. Moreover, no written discovery has been served on defendants for months,

if not years, in the case.

| would like to resolve any purported issues as quickly and efficiently as possible, without duplicating any previous
efforts or delaying the process.

If you would kindly advise of the nature of the issue, we would like to resolve it.

Best regards,

EXHIBIT 1

1
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George Flynn

Fram: Alphonse Talarico <contact@lawofficeofalphonsetalarico.com=
Sent: Saturday, November 13, 2021 3:51 PM

To: Gearge Flynn

Cc Linda Walters

Subject: Dulberg v. Popovich and Mast 201(k) communication

Dear Mr. Flynin,

First let me thank you for your kind words regarding my scheduled medical
procedure but unfortunately the Doctor's office telephoned this morning to say
that the Doctor had an emergency and will not be able to fulfill her schedule
today.

| was understandably upset and their promise to call me to reschedule has not
yet been fulfilled so my schedule is very much unsettled.

As a backup | contacted Northwestern Medical and accepted their earliest
appointment to start over and that is currently scheduled for December 21,
2021,

As to my concerns regarding Defendants' responses and lack of responses that
are the basis of our 201(k) communications, | will attempt to alert you as best |
can today so that we may be able to resolve them as soon as possible.

My independent investigation and the court file reveal no responses to

1) Plaintiff's First Request for Production of Documents to Defendants; 2)
Plaintiff's First Set of Interrogatories to Defendants; and 3) Plaintiff's 213(f)
(1)(2)&(3) Interrogatories to Defendants. Those appear to have been served
upon you by Thomas W, Gooch Il while you were with your previous firm on or
about October 9, 2019.

Next my review of Defendant Hans Mast indicates non responsive answers that
must be corrected. | say Defendant Hans Mast's responses because all the
discovery served (but not noticed or filed?) was sent to Defendants but the
responses were not signed by the Law Offices of Thomas J. Popovich, P.C. nor by
you on their behalf.

| will attempt to state my reasons why the responses to discovery from Julia C.
Williams of The Clinton Law Firm are non-responsive, Since you responded to the
Clintons' discovery, | can safely assume that you were served with the requests
sometime prior to your filing date of 5/29/2019,

| believe an analysis of each discovery response will help us find a workable
solution .

PLAINTIFF'S FIRST [SIC] SET OF INTERROGATORIES TO DEFENDANTS:
Interrogatory Number 5 is answered/verified by Hans Mast (only) thereafter
although the interrogatory is addressed to claims or defenses in this matter
Mast's answer is non responsive because it addresses the underlying matter only

1

Received 12-06-2021 02:49 PM / Circuit Clerk Accepted on 12-06-2021 02:55 PM / Transaction #15837231 / Case EIM)H I B I T 2 C 669
Purchased from re:SearchlIL Page 8 of 21
EXHIBIT EG-1 - Part 3 of 4
Page 669 of 849





and does not include the subject of the information, therefore there is no
response regarding the current matter;

Interrogatory Number 6 is answered/verified by Hans Mast (only) thereafter
although the interrogatory requests a detailed response Mast's answer is a
"General" one sentence non response;

Interrogatory Number 7 is answered/ verified by Hans Mast (only) first with an
objection and thereafter with a nonresponse directing the recipient to find
Mast's response to this interrogatory in Masts' response to Plaintiff's Request for
the production of documents, which itself is a nonresponsive answer. Defendant
Hans Mast responses are specifically in violation of the Honorable Thomas A.
Meyer instructions in this case Note: Defendant Hans Mast response to Request
for Production #1 is "See attached documents bates labeled POP 000001 through
POP 001455;

Interrogatory Number 9 is answered/ verified by Hans Mast (only) and is non
responsive because it refers the reader to see interrogatory #8 which is directed
to 12 LA 178 while interrogatory #9 refers to 17 LA 377,

PAUL DULBER'S FIRST [SIC] SET OF DOCUMENT REQUESTS:

Request to Produce Number 1 is answered by Hans Mast (only) and is a non-
responsive answer because they are specifically in violation of the Honorable
Thomas A. Meyer instructions in this case . Note: Defendant Hans Mast response
to Request for Production #1 is "See attached documents bates labeled POP
000001 through POP 001455;

Request to Produce Number 3 is answered by Hans Mast (only) and is a non-
responsive answer because they are specifically in violation of the Honorable
Thomas A. Meyer instructions in this case . Note: Defendant Hans Mast response
to Request for Production #3 is "See attached documents bates labeled POP
000001 through POP 001455;

Request to Produce #4 is answered by Hans Mast (only) and is non-responsive
because no documents are specifically identified:

Request to Produce Number 5 is answered by Hans Mast (anly) and is a non-
responsive answer because they are specifically in violation of the Honorable
Thomas A. Meyer instructions in this case . Note: Defendant Hans Mast response
to Request for Production H5 is "See attached documents bates labeled POP
000001 through POP 001455;

Request to Produce Number 6 is answered by Hans Mast (only) and is a non-
responsive answer because they are specifically in violation of the Honorable
Thomas A. Meyer instructions in this case . Note: Defendant Hans Mast response
to Request for Production #6 is "See attached documents bates labeled POP
000001 through POP 001455;

Request to Produce Number 8 is answered by Hans Mast (only) and is a non-
responsive answer because the request is for "A copy of any insurance
agreement..." whereas Mast's response is "see declaration page, bates labeled
POP 000001 through POP 00002." ;

Request to Produce Number 9 is answered by Hans Mast (only) and is a non-
responsive answer because they are specifically in violation of the Honorable
Thomas A. Meyer instructions in this case . Note: Defendant Hans Mast response

2
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to Request for Production #9 is " None other than those documents being
produced herewith, bates labeled POP 000001 through POP 001455...";

Request to Produce Number 10 is answered by Hans Mast (only) and is a non-
responsive answer because they are specifically in violation of the Honorahle
Thomas A. Meyer instructions in this case . Note: Defendant Hans Mast response
to Request for Production #10 is "None other than those produced herewith
bates labeled POP 000001 through POP 001455."

As the old chestnut states " investigation continues" but | wanted to give you a
heads up to what | am thinking as soon as possible.

Please call me as soon as possible to continue the 201(K) discussions.

Your anticipated cooperation is greatly appreciated,
Alphonse A, Talarico

3
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Genrge Fixnn

From: Gearge Flynn

Sent: Sunday, November 14, 2021 9:52 PM

Te: Alphonse Talarico

Cc: Linda Walters

Subject: FW: Dulberg v. Popovich

Attachments: 2367006v1 - Popovich Answer to Plaintiff_s 1st Set of Rogs to Defendants.PDF;

2367038v1 - Mast Answer to Plaintiff_s 1st Set of Rogs to Defendants.PDF; 2367040v1 -
Mast Response to Plaintiff_s 1st Set of Document Requests PDF; 2367045v1 - Popovich
Response to Plaintiff_s 1st Set of Document Requests.PDF; 2367088v1 - Popovich &
Mast_s Answer to Plaintiff_s 213(f) Rogs to Defendants.PDF; 2367513v1 - MNotice of
Service of Discovery Documents -- Defendants_ Answers to Plaintiff_s Discovery.PDF

Mr. Talarico:

In response to your 201(k) correspondence of November 13, 2021, please see the attached email from Linda Walters to
Julia Williams, Dulberg's predecessor counsel in this case, attaching Popovich’s and Mast's discovery answers with
signature pages as indicated. These discovery responses and signature (which should be readily available in the file
materials from the Clinton firm) refute the contentions made in the November 13 letter regarding missing signatures or
lack of discovery responses.

With respect to the written discovery served by Tom Gooch after he noticed his motion to withdraw, this discovery was
withdrawn by Ms, Williams and an agreement reached that she would issue the written discovery to be answered. This
was why we answered the discovery she propounded and not the discovery served by Gooch. | am certain that Ms.
Williams will be able to confirm this.

As to any claimed deficiencies in Popovich's or Mast’s written discovery responses, we consider any abjection raised
nearly 2.5 years after the discovery was answered, to be untimely. Considerable time was spent between me and Ms.
Willlams in working through written discovery. She had no issues or objections to Popovich's and Mast's discovery
answers by the time she noticed and deposed Hans Mast. Nor was any ruling sought as to any objection raised by
Popovich or Mast in their respective discovery answers.

Judge Meyer’s rulings on discovery disputes in this case were generated by Dulberg's incomplete or non-responsive
written discovery answers and non-responsive deposition testimony, which were timely brought to the court's attention
after the defendants’ many 201(k) overtures were unsuccessful. Suffice it to say that the court seemed to agree with
our position.

| am willing to have a brief 201(k) conference. However, the defendant’s have incurred considerable costs and incurred
delays in moving their case to disposition due to Mr. Dulberg’s evasiveness in discovery and in changing counsel two
times in the case. The very discovery | am re-sending is one example of a duplication of effort resulting from the
substation in counsel. While this may not be your fault Mr. Talarico, it certainly was not caused by my clients in any way.

If you still wish to discuss any issues, | can be available on Tuesday November 16, 2021. | would suggest 10:00 a.m.

Best regards,

1

Received 12-06-2021 02:49 PM / Circuit Clerk Accepted on 12-06-2021 02:55 PM / Transaction #15837231 / Ee)(?lﬂtl)th I T 3
Purchased from re:SearchiL Page 11 of 21 C 672

EXHIBIT EG-1 - Part 3 of 4
Page 672 of 849





From: Linda Walters <lwalters@KARBALLAW.com>
Sent: Wednesday, May 29, 2019 1:03 PM

To: Julia Williams <juliawilliams@clintonlaw.net>
Ce: George Flynn <gflynn@karballaw.com>
Subject: RE: Dulberg v. Popovich

On behalf of George Flynn, please see the attached:

e Defendant The Law Offices of Thomas J. Popovich, P.C.'s Response to Plaintiff's First Set of Document

Requests;
« Defendant The Law Offices of Thomas J. Popovich, P.C."s Answer to Plaintiff's First Set of Interrogatories

to Defendants;
« Defendant Hans Mast’s Response to Plaintiff's First Set of Document Requests;
« Defendant Hans Mast's Answer to Plaintiff's First Set of Interrogatories to Defendants;
s Defendant The Law Offices of Thomas J. Popovich, P.C.'s and Hans Mast’s Answer to Plaintiff's Rule 213(f)

Interrogatories to Defendants; and
e Notice of Service of Discovery Documents (A file-stamped copy of the NOS will be forwarded upon

receipt.)

Alsa, Mr. Flynn asked that | let you know that he will give you a flash drive containing the responsive documents at the
hearing tomorrow.

Thank you.

Linda Walters
Secretary to George Flynn

Linda Walters

Karbal | Cohen | Economou | Silk | Dunne | LLC
150 S. Wacker Drive

Suite 1700

Chicago, IL 60606

" P: (312) 431-3641
ﬁ F: (312) 431-3670
C< E: Iwalters@KARBALLAW com

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTE:
This electronic message transmission contains information from the Law firm of Karbal, Cohen, Economou, Silk & Dunne, LLC. which may ba confidential

or privileged. Tha information is intended to be for the use of the individual or entity named above. If you are not the intended recipient, please
immediately delete this e-mall and be aware thal any disclosure, copying, digtribution or use of the conlents of this information is prohibited.

From: George Flynn <gflynn@karballaw.com:>
sent; Friday, May 24, 20191:23 PM
Tao: Julia Williams <juliawilliams@clintonlaw.net>

Cc: Linda Walters <lwalters@KARBALLAW, . com>
Subject: RE: Dulberg v. Popovich
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Julia:
Thanks, that is agreed.
Have a nice holiday.

Best regards,

George Flynn

Karbal | Cohen | Economou | Silk | Dunne | LLC
150 5. Wacker Drive
Suite 1700
Chicago, IL 80606
= P (312) 431-3622
B F: (312) 431-3670

Ee gflynni@karballaw.com

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTE: ;
This electronic message fransmission containg information from Lhe law firm of Karbal, Cohen, Economeu, Silk & Dunne, LLC. which may be confidential

or privileged. The information is intended to be for the use of the individual or entity named above. If you are not the intended recipient, please
immediately delets this e-mail and be aware that any disclosure, copying, distribution ar use of the contents of this information is prohibited.

From: Julia Williams <juliawilliams@clintonlaw.net»
Sent: Friday, May 24, 2019 1:22 PM

To: George Flynn <gflynn@karballaw.com:

Cc: Linda Walters <lwalters@KARBALLAW.com>
Subject: Re: Dulberg v. Popovich

Dear George,

| am in a similar position. Let’s just agree that we will exchange before we appear on Thursday.

Best,

Julia Williams

Of Counsel

The Clinton Law Firm

111 W, Washington, Ste. 1437
Chicago, IL doboz
P:312.357.1515

F: 312.201.0737
juliawilliamsi@clintonlaw.net

This message may be privileged and confidential. If you are not the intended recipient, please delete the email
and notify the sender immediately.

On May 23, 2019, at 4:11 PM, George Flynn <gflynn@karballaw.com> wrote:

Julia:
3
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Just writing with an update. | have my discavery answers out for signature. My secretary is out
tomorrow, so | may not be able to serve them until Tuesday, unless the signatures come in and | have

some assistance on Friday.

We have a little over 1400 pages of documents that we have Bates labelled and plan to put on a flash
drive (this includes 5 fact witness depositions we ordered recently). Note that there are still 4 or 5
transcripts from the Physicians who were deposed in the underlying case. | have not ordered those
transcripts.

please let me know if this is agreeable. | certainly want to have everything served before we appear on
5-20.

Thanks

George Flynn

Karbal | Cohen | Economou | Silk | Dunne | LLC

150 5. Wacker Drive

Suite 1700

Chicago, IL 60606

<phone_3aef1e25-ed01-4e86-9c05-55877d93199b jpg> P: (312) 431-3622
<fax_b47779bc-2112-4a09-9ce3-87f4947c34ef png> F: (312) 431-3670
<envelope_5540fafc-2f13-4c5-af64-a2c20113037b.png> E: gflynn@karballaw.com

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTE:

Thie electronic message ransmission contains informaticn from the law firm of Karbal, Cohen, Economou, Silk & Dunne, LLC,
which may be confidential or privileged. The information is intended Lo be for the use of the individual or entily named abave. If you
are: nol the intended recipient, please immediately delele this e-mail and be aware thal any disclosure, copying, distribulion or use of
the contents of this information is prohibited

From: Julia Williams <juliawilli lintonlaw.net>
sent: Thursday, May 9, 2019 9:06 AM

To: George Flynn <gflynn@karballaw.com>

Cc: Linda Walters <lwalters@KARBALLAW.com>
Subject: Re: Dulberg v. Popovich

Of course. Sorry for not responding sooner.

Best Regards,

Julia Williams

Of Counsel

The Clinton Law Firm

111 W. Washington, Ste. 1437
Chicago, IL 60602
P:312.5457.1515

F: 312.201.0737
juliawilliams @ clintonlaw. net

This message may be privileged and confidential. If you are not the intended recipient, please delete the email
and notify the sender immediately.

4

Received 12-06-2021 02:49 PM / Circuit Clerk Accepted on 12-06-2021 02:55 PM / Transaction #15837231 / Case #17LA000377
Purchased from re:SearchiL Page 14 of 21

EXHIBIT EG-1 - Part 3 of 4
Page 675 of 849

C 675





On May 8, 2019, at 8:28 AM, George Flynn <gflynn@karballaw.com> wrote:

Julia:

| could still use a few weeks to answer. Can we agree on another 14 days?

George Flynn

Karbal | Cohen | Economou | Silk | Dunne | LLC

150 S. Wacker Drive

Suite 1700

Chicago, IL 60606

<phone_3aefie25-ed01-4e86-9c05-55877d93199b.jpg> P: (312) 431-3622
<fax_b47779be-2f12-4a08-0ce3-8714947c34ef.png> F: (312) 431-3670
<envelope_5540fafc-2f13-4c5f-af64-a2c20113037b.png> E: gilynn@karballaw.com

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTE:

This electronic message ransmission contains information from the law firm of Karbal, Cohen, Economou, Silk
& Dunne, LLC. which may be confidential or privileged. The information is intended to be for the use of the
individual or entity named above. If you ane not the inténdad recipient, please immediately delete this e-mail and
be aware that any disclosure, copying, distribution or usa of the contants of this information is prohibited.

On Apr 18, 2019, at 3:16 PM, Julia Williams <juliawilliams@clintonlaw.net> wrote:

Perfect.

Thanks!

Julia Williams

Of Counsel

The Clinton Law Firm

111 W. Washington, Ste. 1437
Chicago, IL 60602
P:312.357.1515

F: 312.201.0737
iuliawilliams@ clintonlaw.net

This message may be privileged and confidential. If you are not the
intended recipient, please delete the email and notify the sender
immediately.

On Apr 18, 2019, at 3:13 PM, George Flynn
<gflynn@karballaw.com> wrote:

Julia:

Thanks for your message. We could also use a little extra
time to answer diseovery. Can we agree on 5 weeks for all
parties to answer?

George Flynn

Karbal | Cohen | Economou | Silk | Dunne | LLC
150 5. Wacker Drive

Suite 1700

Chicago, IL 60606
<phone_3aef1e25-ed01-4e86-9c05-
55877d93199b.jpg> P: (312) 431-3622
<fax_b47779bc-2f12-4a09-9¢ce3-

BTf4947c34ef png> F: (312) 431-3670
5
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George Flynn = =

From: Julia Williams <juliawilliams@clintoniaw.net>
Sent: Friday, December 3, 2021 9:14 AM

To: George Flynn

Cc Ed Clinton

Subject: Re: Dulberg

Dear George,

| agree with your representations.

| do recall that we issued new discovery after Mr. Gooch had previously issued discovery. | do not recall what exactly we
agreed to or whether we formalized the withdraw of the original written discovery issued by Mr Gooch, but it was my
assumption that your firm/your clients would answer the written discovery issued by our firm and we were not
intending to enforce any requirement to answer the written discovery issued by Mr. Gooch or his office. Again, | thought
we had confirmed in writing or with the court in an open hearing, but obviously we were unable to locate that. | am
fairly certain that our office had agreed to withdraw those requests.

As for the “black” pages that originally appeared to be improper or unexplained redactions, | do recall that after court
one day we met at Mr. Popovich's office to review the original documents that were tendered in response to our written
discovery requests. Mr. Popovich was representing that the redactions were dividers or blank pages between the other
pages. | did review Mr. Popovich’s entire file and the blank, black, or redacted pages that appeared in the scanned
documents were actually blank pages and not redactions. | personally reviewed the original physical file and was
satisfied that everything in the file had been produced in your scanned copy tendered to us.

| hope this helps everyone resolve these issues.
Best regards,

lulia Williams

Of Counsel

The Clinton Law Firm

111 W. Washington, 5te. 1437
Chicago, IL 60602
P:312.357.1515
F:312.201.0737
juliawilliams@clintonlaw.net

This message may be privileged and confidential. If you are not the intended recipient, please delete the email
and notify the sender immediately.

On Dec 2, 2021, at 3:14 PM, George Flynn <gflynn@karballaw.com> wrote:

Julia:

Further to our recent discussion, please see the attached motion to compel, filed more than 2.5 years
after my clients answered the discovery propounded by your firm (“The Clinton Firm”).

1
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| plan to respond in writing and represent to the court that we agreed that defendants would not
answer the “Gooch discovery” and that is why you reported to the court that defendants had answered
[“the Clinton”] discovery.

Counsel also asserts that your description of the discovery documents as "First Set...” is erroneous. |
believe that his assumption is erronecus.

With respect to the so-called redacted documents, | explained the history to Mr. Talarico—that you
suspected improper redactions—that we agreed to meet at Popovich’s office where you inspected the
original file materials and were satisfied after personal inspection that the "blank” pages in the
production were from file dividers in the original file that were copied.

You and | then moved on to oral fact discovery, and you deposed defendant Hans Mast, My paosition is
that neither you nor | would have agreed to proceed with Mast's deposition if there were outstanding
issues with defendants’ written discovery responses. Moreover, this issue is totally distinct from
defendants’ decision to depose Dulberg and test his objections and claims of privilege, along with what
we perceived to be improper and incomplete answers to discovery aimed at his alleged “discovery” of
his malpractice claims and incurred damages in December 2016.

| would appreciate it if you would respond with your agreement to my representations here. As you and
| discussed, | recall that we had an agreement that defendants would not answer the Gooch discovery. |
thought we had confirmed this agreement in writing, but | have not been able to locate such written
confirmation. However, | believe that it is clear from the court orders, transcripts, and our conduct in
handling discovery, and my memory, that this was our agreement,

As always, thanks for your time and professionalism, Julia.

Best regards,

George Flynn

Karbal | Cohen | Economou | Silk | Dunne | LLC

150 §. Wacker Drive

Suite 1700

Chicago, IL 60608

<phone_3ael1e25-ed01-4e86-9c05-55877d93199b.[pg=> P: (312) 431-3622
<fax_b47779bc-2112-4a09-9ce3-87f4947c34ef.png> F: (312) 431-3670
<envelope_5540fafc-2113-4¢5f-af64-a2c20113037b.png> E: gflynn@karballaw.com

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTE:

This electronic message transmission contains information from the law firm of Karbal, Gohen, Economou, Silk & Dunne, LLC

which may be confidential or privileged. The information is intended to be for the use of the individual or entity named above. If you
are not the inlended recipient, please immediately delele this e-mail and be awara that any disclosure, copying, distribution or use of
the contents of this information is prohibited.

<3007617v1 - Plaintiff_s Motion to Compel Defendants to Answer Outstanding Written Discovery & to
Extend Time for OUtstanding Written Discovery to be Completed PDF=>
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From: Alphonse Talarico <contact@lawofficeofalphonsetalarico.com>
Sent: Friday, December 3, 2021 10:43 AM

To: George Flynn

cc Linda Walters

Subject: Re: Dulberg

Dear Mr. Flynn,
| have been instructed to proceed on the Motion To Compel.

Sincerely,
Alphonse A. Talarico

From: George Flynn <gflynn@karballaw.com>

Sent: Friday, December 3, 2021 9:20 AM

To: Alphonse Talarico <contact@lawofficeofalphonsetalarico.com>
Ce: Linda Walters <lwalters@karballaw.com>

Subject: FW: Dulberg

Mr. Talarico:

Please see my emnail below and Ms. Williams' response. Please confirm that your motion to compel will be withdrawn. |
will wait until this afternoon to begin preparing a response. Again, it is our position that my client should not have to
bear the expense in responding to the motion.

Regards,

George Flynn

Karbal | Cohen | Economou | Silk | Dunne | LLC
150 5. Wacker Drive

Suite 1700

Chicago, IL 60606

P (312) 431-3622
F: (312) 431-3670

=3 gflynni@karballaw.com

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTE:

This electronic message transmission contains information from the law firm of Karbal, Cohen, Economou, Silk & Dunne, LLC. which may be confidential
or privileged. The information is intended to be for the use of the individual or entity named above, If you are not the intended recipiant, plaase
immediately delets this e-mail and be aware that any disclosure, copying, distribution or use of the contents of this information is prohibitad.

From: Julia Williams <juliawilliams@clintonlaw. net>
Sent: Friday, December 3, 2021 9:14 AM

To: George Flynn <gflynn@karballaw.com>

Cc: Ed Clinton <ed@clintonlaw.net>

Subject: Re: Dulberg

Dear George,

1
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| agree with your representations.

I do recall that we issued new discovery after Mr. Gooch had previously issued discovery. | do not recall what exactly we
agreed to or whether we formalized the withdraw of the original written discovery issued by Mr Gooch, but it was my
assumption that your firm/your clients would answer the written discovery issued by our firm and we were not
intending to enforce any reguirement to answer the written discovery issued by Mr. Goach or his office. Again, | thought
we had confirmed in writing or with the court in an open hearing, but obviously we were unable to locate that. | am
fairly certain that our office had agreed to withdraw those requests.

As for the “black” pages that originally appeared to be improper or unexplained redactions, | do recall that after court
one day we met at Mr. Popovich's office to review the original documents that were tendered in response to our written
discovery requests. Mr. Popovich was representing that the redactions were dividers or blank pages between the other
pages. | did review Mr. Popovich’s entire file and the blank, black, or redacted pages that appeared in the scanned
documents were actually blank pages and not redactions. | personally reviewed the original physical file and was
satisfied that everything in the file had been produced in your scanned copy tendered to us.

| hope this helps everyone resolve these jssues,

Best regards,

lulia Williams

Of Counsel

The Clinton Law Firm

111 W. Washington, 5te. 1437
Chicago, IL 60602
P:312.357.1515
F:312.201.0737
juliawilliams@clintonlaw.net

This message may be privileged and confidential. If you are not the intended recipient, please delete the email
and notify the sender immediately.

On Dec 2, 2021, at 3:14 PM, George Flynn <gflynn@karballaw.com> wrote:

Julia:

Further to our recent discussion, please see the attached motion to compel, filed more than 2.5 years
after my clients answered the discovery propounded by your firm (“The Clinton Firm”).

I plan to respond in writing and represent to the court that we agreed that defendants would not
answer the “Gooch discovery” and that is why you reported to the court that defendants had answered

[“the Clinton”] discovery,

Counsel also asserts that your description of the discovery documents as “First Set...” is erroneous. |
believe that his assumption is erroneous.

With respect to the so-called redacted documents, | explained the history te Mr. Talarico—that you
suspected improper redactions—that we agreed to meet at Popovich’s office where you inspected the

original file materials and were satisfied after personal inspection that the “blank” pages in the
production were from file dividers in the original file that were copied.
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You and | then moved on to oral fact discovery, and you deposed defendant Hans Mast, My position is
that neither you nor | would have agreed to proceed with Mast's deposition if there were outstanding
issues with defendants’ written discovery responses. Moreover, this issue is totally distinct from
defendants’ decision to depose Dulberg and test his objections and claims of privilege, along with what
we perceived to be improper and incomplete answers to discovery aimed at his alleged "discovery” of
his malpractice claims and incurred damages in December 2016.

| would appreciate it if you would respond with your agreement to my representations here. As you and
| discussed, | recall that we had an agreement that defendants would not answer the Gooch discovery. |
thought we had confirmed this agreement in writing, but | have not been able to locate such written
confirmation. However, | believe that it is clear from the court orders, transcripts, and our conduct in
handling discovery, and my memory, that this was our agreement.

As always, thanks for your time and professionalism, Julia.

Best regards,

George Flynn

Karbal | Cohen | Economou | Silk | Dunne | LLC

150 S. Wacker Crive

Suite 1700

Chicago, IL 60606

<phone_3aef1e25-ed01-4e86-9c05-55877d93199b.jpg> P: (312) 431-3622
<fax_b47779bc-2f12-4a09-9ce3-87f4947c34ef.png> F: (312) 431-3670
<envelope_5540fafc-2f13-4c5f-af64-a2c20113037b.png> E: gftvnn@karballaw.com

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTE:

This electronic message transmission contains information from the law firm of Karbal, Cohen, Economou, Silk & Dunne, LLC.
which may be confidential or privileged. The information is intended to be for the use of the individual or entity named above. If you
are not the intended recipient, please immadiately delets this e-mail and be aware that any disclosure, copying, distribuion or use of
the contents of this information is prohibiled.

<3007617v1 - Plaintiff_s Motion to Compel Defendants to Answer Outstanding Written Discovery & to

Extend Time for OUtstanding Written Discovery to be Completed. PDF>
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** FILED ** Env: 16048317
McHenry County, lllinois
17LA000377

Date: 12/22/2021 10:53 AM
Katherine M. Keefe

Clerk of the Circuit Court
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* FILED ** Env: 16048317
McHenry County, lllinois
17LA000377

Date: 12/22/2021 10:53 AM
Katherine M. Keefe

Clerk of the Circuit Court

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE TWENTY-SECOND JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
McHENRY COUNTY, ILLINOIS

PAUL DULBERG,

Plaintiff,

V. Case No. 17LA 377

THE LAW OFFICE OF THOMAS J.
POPOVICH, P.C., and HANS MAST

Defendants.

REPLY TO DEFENDANTS’S RESPONSE TO PLAINTIFF’S MOTION TO COMPEL
DEFENDANTS TO ANSWER OUTSTANDING WRITTEN DISCOVERY AND TO
EXTEND THE TIME FOR OUTSTANDING WRITTEN DISCOVERY TO BE
COMPLETED

Now Comes Plaintiff Paul Dulberg, by and through his attorney Alphonse A.
Talarico, and for his REPLY to Defendants’ Response to Plaintiffs Motion To Compel
and for an Extension of Time to Complete outstanding written Discovery states as
follows:

1) Plaintiffs Motion to Compel and Plaintiff's Reply to Defendants’ Response has
been made necessary by Defendants’, cooperatively with Plaintiff's second attorneys’
actions mislabeling discovery responses, agreeing to the withdrawal of late outstanding
discovery without informing this Honorable Court or Plaintiff Paul Dulberg and by
Plaintiffs former attorneys’ failing to follow the requirements of Supreme Court Rule

201(m).
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2) Plaintiff's current attorney filed his Appearance on October 23, 2020 at which time
-a review of the court file reflected:

2a) Plaintiff's First set of Discovery (called herein The Gooch Discovery) with proper
notice pursuant to Supreme Court Rule 201(m) filed on October 9, 2018 (please see
Plaintiff's Exhibit A attached to Plaintiffs Motion to Compel);

2b) Defendants’ Response to Plaintiff's [FIRST] Set of Discovery Responses filed on
May 29, 2019 with Supreme Court Rule 201(m) notice erroneously titling The Clinton
Discovery Plaintiffs [FIRST] (please see Plaintiff's Exhibit C attached to Plaintiff's
Motion to Compel);

2¢) Report of Proceedings November 13, 2018 where Defendants’ attorney informed
this Honorable Court that the Gooch Discovery was outstanding (please see Plaintiff's
Exhibit B attached to Plaintiffs Motion to Compel);

2d) Report of Proceedings May 30, 2019 where Plaintiff's second attorneys notified
this Honorable Court that “Written discovery’s been issued and defendants have
answered...” without informing this Honorable Court of the agreement to withdraw the
Gooch Discovery, already many months overdue, and replace it without filing a
Supreme Court Rule 201(m) notice and titling The Clinton Discovery Plaintiffs [FIRST]
instead of the correct title Plaintiff's Second (please see Plaintiff's Exhibit D attached to
Plaintiffs Motion to Compel);

2e) This Honorable Court had issued a standing order on May 11, 2020 that all
outstanding written discovery filed on or before March 23, 2020 (The Gooch Discovery

filed on October 9, 2018 and The Clinton Discovery not filed but answered on May 29,
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2019 and therefore by necessity it had to be served on or before May 29, 2019) shall be

completed on or before June 29, 2020.

3) Written discovery has not yet been closed by this Honorable Court.

4) Supreme Court Rule 183. Extensions of Time The court, for good cause shown on
motion after notice to the opposite party, may extend the time for filing any pleading or
the doing of any act which is required by the rules to be done within a limited period,
either before or after the expiration of the time. Corrected February 16, 2011, effective

immediately.

Therefore, based upon the Court file, Judge Thomas A. Meyer’s Standing Order of
May 11, 2020, the fact that the agreement to withdraw discovery and replace it was not
clearly advanced to this Court, the fact that the discovery was mislabeled by
Defendants, the fact that neither this Honorable Court nor Plaintiff Paul Dulberg knew of
the switch pursuant to an undisclosed oral agreement between Defendants’ and
Plaintiff's withdrawing attorneys, that the requirements of Supreme court rule 201(m)
were not followed, that a careful review of Defendants’ nonresponses leaves Plaintiff to
search 1455 documents for possible responses and the flexibility intended in Supreme
Court Rule 183, Plaintiff's current Motion to Compel is not untimely. Accordingly,
Plaintiff requests that this Honorable Court award any and all available relief under

Supreme Court Rule 137.
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5) Defendants’ attorney continues to ignore facts that disprove his position and
mischaracterize communication received by him only.

5a) For the first time, in an e-mail dated November 14, 2021, Defendants’ attorney
advances his position that there was an agreement between Plaintiff's attorney Julia
Williams prior to her withdrawing, acquiescing to all Defendants attorney’s discovery
actions. (Please see Defendants’ Exhibit 3 attached to Defendants’ Response To
Plaintiff's Motion To Compel).

5b) On November 17, 2021 Plaintiff's current counsel attempted to confirm the
allegations of Defendants’ attorney agreement with Julia Williams by e-mailing her using
her preferred current method of communication. (Please see Plaintiffs Exhibit |
attached).

5¢) On November 22, 2021 Defendants’ attorney e-mailed Plaintiff's current attorney
that he had spoken to Plaintiff's former attorney Julia Williams and that she acquiesced
in all the Discovery activities as Defendants’ attorney has described.(Please see
Plaintiffs Exhibit Il attached).

5d) On November 22, 2021 Plaintiff's current attorney responded by email to
Defendants’ attorney that “ As you know, | emailed the pertinent questions to Julia
Williams last week but as of today she has ignored my written questions and has not
deemed me important enough to grace with the requested written answers.

| am surprised that she would talk to you but since there is no prohibition, | will just
have to wait until she does answer me (now, more importantly than before -in written

form)”.(Please see Plaintiff's Exhibit |1l attached).
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5e) As of the writing of this Reply Plaintiff's withdrawn attorney Julia Williams has
chosen to communicate with Defendants’ attorney only.

5f) Defendants’ attorney mischaracterizes the contents of an email sent to him after
his verbal communications with Plaintiff's withdrawn attorney Julia Williams.

5g) In Defendants attorney’s Response he states “e¢ December 3, 2021 Julia
Williams confirms [ALL REPRESENTATIONS] made by Flynn in his December 2, 2021
email (Both attached as exhibit 4)” (Please see Defendants’ Response Page 3 of 6)

5h) What Plaintiff's withdrawn attorney wrote is “Dear George,

| agree with your representations.

| do recall that we issued new discovery after Mr. Gooch had previously issued

discovery. [ DO NOT RECALL WHAT EXACTLY WE AGREED TO OR WHETHER

WE FORMALIZED THE WITHDRAWAL OF THE ORIGINAL WRITTEN DISCOVERY

ISSUED BY MR. GOOCH, BUT IT WAS MY ASSUMPTION THAT YOUR FIRM/YOUR

CLIENTS WOULD ANSWER THE WRITTEN DISCOVERY ISSUED BY OUR FIRM

AND WE WERE NOT INTENDING TO ENFORCE ANY REQUIREMENTS TO

ANSWER THE WRITTEN DISCOVERY ISSUED BY MR. GOOCH OR HIS OFFICE,

AGAIN, | THOUGHT WE HAD CONFIRMED IN WRITING OR WITH THE COURT IN

AN OPEN HEARING , BUT OBVIOUSLY WE WERE UNABLE TO LOCATE THAT. |

AM FAIRLY CERTAIN THAT OUR OFFICE HAD AGREED TO WITHDRAW THOSE

REQUESTST . (Please see Defendants’ Exhibit 4 attached to Defendants’ Response To
Plaintiff's Motion To Compel).
5i) “ | do not recall what exactly we agreed to...But it was my assumption...l am

fairly certain that...” does not confirm all representations made by Flynn.
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5j) Plaintiffs current Motion to Compel was brought promptly after discovery of these
undisclosed issues (neither was this Honorable Court made aware, and in fact the
language responding to Judge Meyers’ question was all seeming, nor was the Plaintiff
Paul Dulberg).

5k) “Tit for tat” reference by Defendants regarding this Motion by Plaintiff is based
upon Defendants’ complaint that the same response when Defendants’ motion for
discovery answers, that defendants had been given Discovery documents Dulberg 1-
8708 that were therefore nonresponsive, is now being brought to this Honorable Court’s
attention as nonresponsive POP 1-001455 answers by Defendants. The more
descriptive term is now “the shoe is on the other foot”.

51) Pursuant to the Court Order dated December 7, 2021 granting Plaintiff the ability
to file Plaintiffs Discovery and Defendants’ Responses Plaintiff attaches the following so
that this Honorable Court become fully aware of alleged discovery nonresponses.

(Please see Plaintiffs Exhibit [V “The Gooch Discovery” PLAINTIFF'S FIRST
REQUEST FOR PRODUCTION OF DOCUMENTS TO DEFENDANTS attached)

(Please see Plaintiff's Exhibit V “The Gooch Discovery” PLAINTIFF'S FIRST SET
OF INTERROGATORIES TO DEFENDANTS attached)

(Please see Plaintiff's Exhibit VI “The Gooch Discovery” PLAINTIFF'S 213F (1),(2) &
(3) INTERROGATORIES TO DEFENDANTS attached)

(Please see Plaintiff's Exhibit VIl “The Clinton Discovery” DEFENDANT THE LAW
OFFICES OF THOMAS J. POPOVICH, P.C.’S RESPONSE TO PLAINTIFF’S FIRST

SET OF DOCUMENT REQUESTS attached)
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(Please see Plaintiffs Exhibit VIl “The Clinton Discovery” DEFENDANT HANS
MAST'S RESPONSE TO PLAINTIFF'S FIRST SET OF DOCUMENT REQUESTS
attached)

(Please see Plaintiff's Exhibit IX “The Clinton Discovery " DEFENDANT THE LAW
OFFICES OF THOMAS J. POPOVICH, P.C."S ANSWER TO PLAINTIFF'S FIRST SET
OF INTERROGATORIES TO DEFENDANTS attached)

(Please see Plaintiffs Exhibit X “The Clinton Discovery” DEFENDANT HANS
MAST'S ANSWER TO PLAINTIFF’S FIRST SET OF INTERROGATORIES TO
DEFENDANTS attached)

(Please see Plaintiff's Exhibit XI “The Clinton Discovery” DEFENDANTS THE LAW
OFFICES OF THOMAS J. POPOVICH, P.C.AND HANS MAST'S ANSWER TO

PLAINTIFF’S RULE 213(F) INTERROGATORIES TO DEFENDANTS attached)

6. Defendants’ complicity in their attempt to mask the true state of Discovery in this
matter, Defendants ongoing attempt to manipulate the facts and mischaracterize
statements to support Defendants’ strained version of what Julia Clinton, Plaintiff's
withdrawn attorney said in her communications, both oral and written, solely with
defense counsel and Defendants’ nonresponsive answers to previously filed and served
Discovery should warrant an order to pay for the costs and fees incurred by Plaintiff in
bringing this Motion to Compel and Replying pursuant to lllinois Supreme Court Rule

137.

Received 12-22-2021 12:58 PM / Circuit Clerk Accepted on 12-22-2021 01:53 PM / Transaction #16048317 / Case #17LA000377
Purchased from re:SearchlL Page 7 of 66 C 692

EXHIBIT EG-1 - Part 3 of 4
Page 692 of 849





WHEREFORE Plaintiff Paul Dulberg respectfully prays that this Honorable Court
enter an Order instructing Defendants to respond to all outstanding written discovery
and Ordering Defendants to pay costs and fees associated with this motion and for any

and all further relief deemed fair and proper.

Respectfully submitted,

/s/ Alphonse A. Talarico
Alphonse A. Talarico

By: Alphonse A. Talarico

Plaintiff's attorney

707 Skokie Boulevard Suite 600
Northbrook, lllinois 60022

(312) 808-1410

ARDC No. 6184530
contact@lawofficeofalphonsetalarico.com
alphonsetalarico@gmail.com
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Julia Williams contact

Alphonse Talarico <alphonsetalarico@yahoo.com>
Wed 11/17/2021 9:27 AM
To: Alphonse Talarico <contact@lawofficeofalphonsetalarico.com>

5

g “XHIBIT

L

¢
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Sent from my iPhone
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RE: 201(K) telephone contact Tuesday in Dulberg v. Popovich

George Flynn <gflynn@karballaw.com>
Mon 11/22/2021 9:22 AM
To: Alphonse Talarico <contact@lawofficeofalphonsetalarico.com>

Mr. Talarico:

I am available at 10:00 a.m. on Tuesday.

Since you first advised of the issues you raised last week, | spoke with Julia Williams, and have obtained copies of
several hearing transcripts addressing written discovery. In short, Julia and 1 had an agreement that she would
issue discovery to be answered. We agreed that Defendants would not answer the discovery propounded by
Gooch. When Popovich and Mast answered discovery, she informed the court that it had been answered, We

then moved on and she deposed Mr. Mast.

Ms. Williams had no issues or objections to Mast’a and Popovich'’s responses, besides some questions she had
with the document production. We then made arrangements for her to view the physical file at Popovich’s office.
I met her there, she reviewed the file and her inquiry was satisfied. Defendants relied on Williams’ agreement
and representations to the court that written discovery had been answered.

With respect to the manner in which Popovich and Mast responded to Williams’ dacument requests, Williams
had no objection, given the general nature of the requests. And again, she wrote to me with some issues that she
did have, and we resolved the issues. She agreed with my assessment when we spoke last week,

With this background, | do not see what issues need to be resolved at this late date. | plan to ask the court to
close f{1) discovery.

in any event, please call my cell phone number at 10:00 a.m. Tuesday. 773-341-8114.

Thank you

George Flynn

Karbal | Cohen | Economou | Sifk | Dunne | LLC
150 S. Wacker Drive
Suite 1700
Chicago, IL 60606
7 P: (312) 431-3622
F: (312) 431-3670
XE gflynn@karballaw.com

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTE:
This electronic message transmission contains information from the law firm of Karbal, Cohen, Economou, Silk & Dunne, LLC. which may be

confidential or privileged. The information is intended to be for the use of the individual or entity named above. If you are not the intended
recipient, please immediately delete this e-mail and be aware that any disclosure, copying, distribution or use of the contents of this information

is prohibited.

From: Alphonse Talarico <contact@lawofficeofalphonsetalarico.com>

Sent: Sunday, November 21, 2021 12:50 PM EXHIBIT
To: George Flynn <gflynn@karballaw.com> i
Subject: Re: 201(K) telephone contact Tuesday in Dulberg v. Popovich -l
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Dear Mr. Flynn,
Does Tuesday November 23, 2021 at 10:00 am work for you ?

If so, | will make the call so that we can try to find a mutually agreeable solution regarding discovery
issues.

This email and our follow up telephone conversation(s) are pursuant to Supreme Court Rule 201(K).

Your anticipated cooperation is greatly appreciated,
Alphonse A. Talarico

From: George Flynn <gflynn@karballaw.com>
Sent: Wednesday, November 17, 2021 7:37 PM
To: Alphonse Talarico <contact@lawofficeofalphonsetalarico.com>

Cc: Linda Walters <lwalters@karballaw.com>
Subject: Re: 201(K) telephone contact tomorrow Dulberg v. Popovich

Mr. Talarico.

If you would still like to talk, please let me know a date and time next week that will work. | will be out of town
the remainder of this week.

Thanks

éeorge Flynn

Karbal | Cohen | Economou | Silk | Dunne | LLC
160 S. Wacker Drive
Suite 1700
Chicago, IL 60606
P: (312) 431-3622
@ F:(312) 431-3670
= E: gflynn@karballaw.com

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTE:
This electronic message transmission containg information from the faw firm of Karbal, Cohen, Economou, Silk & Dunne, LLC. which may be

confidential or privileged. The information is intended to be for the use of the individual or entity named above. If you are not the intended
recipient, please immediately defete this e-mail and be aware that any disclosure, copying, distribution or use of the contents of this information

is prohibited.

On Nov 15, 2021, at 10:02 AM, Alphonse Talarico <contact@lawofficeofalphonsetalarico.coms
wrote:

Dear Mr Flynn,

kLA

Tomorrow will not work for me.
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I am sure that additional communication is warranted but I will contact you to find a
mutually agreeable date and time.

YOUR ANTICIPATED COOPERATION IS GREATLY APPRECIATED,
Alphonse A Talarico
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Re: 201(K) telephone contact Tuesday in Dulberg v. Popovich

Alphonse Talarico <contact@lawofficeofalphonsetalarico.com>

Mon 11/22/2021 10:26 AM

To: George Flynn <gflynn@karballaw.com>

Dear Mr. Flynn,

| hope your out-of-town trip was concluded successfully and appreciate that you have responded so
quickly to my continued lllinois Supreme Court Rule 201(k) communications.

As you know, | e-mailed the pertinent questions to Julia Williams last week but as of today she has
ignored my written questions and has not deemed me important enough to grace with the requested
written answers.

I am surprised that she would talk to you but since there is no prohibition, | will just have to wait until
she does answer me (now, more importantly than before-in written form).

I am glad that you are available for a 201(K)-call tomorrow but that call must be delayed until | receive

Julia Williams written reply.
I hope she responds in writing quickly so we can reschedule our call.

| am sure we can work out our discovery issues amicably and without court intervention.
I will contact you to reschedule our 201(K) call as soon as she responds in writing.

As always, your anticipated cooperation is greatly appreciated, EXHIBIT

Alphonse A. Talarico
| .

From: George Flynn <gflynn@karballaw.com>

Sent: Monday, November 22, 2021 9:22 AM

To: Alphonse Talarico <contact@lawofficeofalphonsetalarico.com>
Subject: RE: 201(K) telephone contact Tuesday in Dulberg v. Popovich

Mr. Talarico:
| am available at 10:00 a.m. on Tuesday.

Since you first advised of the issues you raised last week, | spoke with Julia Williams, and have obtained copies of
several hearing transcripts addressing written discovery. In short, Julia and I had an agreement that she would

. issue discovery to be answered. We agreed that Defendants would not answer the discovery propounded by
Gooch. When Popovich and Mast answered discovery, she informed the court that it had been answered. We

then moved on and she deposed Mr, Mast.

Ms. Williams had no issues or objections to Mast’a and Popovich’s responses, besides some questions she had
with the document production. We then made arrangements for her to view the physical file at Popovich's office.
I met her there, she reviewed the file and her inquiry was satisfied. Defendants relied on Williams’ agreement
and representations to the court that written discovery had been answered.

With respect to the manner in which Popovich and Mast responded to Williams’ document requests, Williams
had no objection, given the general nature of the requests. And again, she wrote to me with some issues that she
did have, and we resolved the issues. She agreed with my assessment when we spoke last week.
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With this background, | do not see what issues need to be resolved at this late date. 1 plan to ask the court to
close f(1) discovery.

In any event, please call my cell phone number at 10:00 a.m. Tuesday. 773-341-8114.

Thank you

George Flynn

Karbal | Cohen | Economou | Silk | Dunne | LLC
150 S. Wacker Drive

Suite 1700

Chicago, IL 60606

P: (312) 431-3622
& F: (312) 431-3670

XE: gflynn@karballaw.com

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTE:

This electronic message transmission contains information from the law firm of Karbal, Cohen, Economou, Silk & Dunne, LLC. which may be
confidential or privileged. The information is intended to be for the use of the individual or entity named above. If you are not the intended
recipient, please immediately delete this e-mail and be aware that any disclosure, copying, distribution or use of the contents of this information

is prohibited.

From: Alphonse Talarico <contact@lawofficeofalphonsetalarico.com>

Sent: Sunday, November 21, 2021 12:50 PM

To: George Flynn <gflynn@karballaw.com>

Subject: Re: 201(K) telephone contact Tuesday in Dulberg v. Popovich o

Dear Mr. Flynn,
Does Tuesday November 23, 2021 at 10:00 am work for you ?

If so, | will make the call so that we can try to find a mutually agreeable solution regarding discovery
issues.

This email and our follow up telephone conversation(s) are pursuant to Supreme Court Rule 201(K).

Your anticipated cooperation is greatly appreciated,
Alphonse A. Talarico

From: George Flynn <gflynn@karballaw.com>

Sent: Wednesday, November 17, 2021 7:37 PM

To: Alphonse Talarico <contact@lawofficeofalphonsetalarico.com>
Cc: Linda Walters <|lwalters@karballaw.com>

Subject: Re: 201(K) telephone contact tomorrow Dulberg v. Popovich

Mr. Talarico.

If you would still like to talk, please let me know a date and time next week that will work. | will be out of town
the remainder of this week.

Thanks
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George Flynn

Karbal | Cohen | Economou | Silk | Dunne | LLC
150 S. Wacker Drive
Suite 1700
Chicago, IL 60606
™ P: (312) 431-3622
& F: (312) 431-3670
XE: giivnn@karballaw.com

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTE:
This electronic message transmission contains information from the law firm of Karbal, Cohen, Economoy, Sitk & Dunne, LLG. which may be

confidential or privileged. The information is intended to be for the use of the individual or entity named above. If you are not the intended

recipient, please immediately delete this e-mail and be aware that any disclosure, copying, distribution or use of the contents of this information

is prohibited.
On Nov 15, 2021, at 10:02 AM, Alphonse Talarico <contact@|awofficeofalphonsetalaricg.com>
wrote:
Dear Mr Flynn,

Tomorrow will not work for me.

I am sure that additional communication is warranted but | will contact you to find a
mutually agreeable date and time.

YOUR ANTICIPATED COOPERATION IS GREATLY APPRECIATED,
Alphonse A Talarico
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THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE TWENTY SECOND JUDICIAL CIRCUIT

McHENRY COUNTY, ILLINOIS

PAUL DULBERG, )

Plaintiff, ) Case No.: 2017 LA 377
v. )
)
THE LAW OFFICES OF THOMAS J. )
POPOVICH, P.C. and HANS MAST, )
)
Defendants. )

PLAINTIFF’S FIRST REQU FOR PRODUCTION OF D MENTS

DEFENDANTS
To:  George Flynn (gflynn@clausen.com)
Clausen Miller, P.C.
10 South LaSalle Street, 16th Floor
Chicago IL 60603

NOW COMES Plaintiff, PAUL, DULBERG (“DULBERG”) by and through his
attorneys THE GOOCH FIRM, and hereby respectfully moves that Defendants, THE LAW
OFFICES OF THOMAS J. POPOVICH, P.C. and HANS MAST (hereafter collectively referred
to as “DEFENDANTS™), along with their attorneys and agents, produce at THE GOOCH FIRM,

209 South Main Street, Wauconda, Tilinois 60084, within 28 days for inspection and copying the

following:
DEFINITIONS
The following Definitions are to be considered applicable with respect to each Request
contained herein:

1. “Billings” or “bills” means the monthly bills charged DULBERG at any time
regardless of whether full or partial payments were made.

2. “Billing records” also can mean records of time billed or recorded on behalf of

other clients of DEFENDANTS by any time keeper during the relevant period on days when that
time keeper performed tasks pursuant to the engagement letter for DULBERG.

EXHIBIT Plaintiff's First Set of Request for Production to Defendants - Page | 1

2
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3. “Calendar” means the master calendar of DEFENDANTS and all individual
calendars of any person involved in the underlying case during the relevant time period.

4, “Client file” means any documents gathered or received by DEFENDANTS during
its representation of DULBERG in the undetlying matter.

5. “Consultant{s]” means and refers to persons, whether retained as experts or as non-
experts, contacted by you or on your behalf to provide information, opinions, and/or review of
materials or tangible things relating or referring to the positions or potential positions taken by you
in preparation of the prenuptial agreement.

6. “Document[s]” means any written, graphic or recorded matter any object or
tangible thing of every kind of description, or any combination thereof, and without limitation,
whether draft, revision or final; whether original or reproduction; however produced and
reproduced; whether such object, record or communication is written, typewritten, printed by hand
or recorded, and including without limitation, correspondence, contracts, memorandums of
understanding, term sheets, proposals, quotes, notes, memoranda, letters, reports, minutes,
resolutions, summaries, telegrams, publications, invoices, purchase orders, estimations,
accounting records and work papers, accounts, accounts payables, cash flow statements,
commission agreements and commission statements, conferences (including but not limited to
reports and/or summaries thereof), annual or other periodic reports, applications, appointment
books, appraisals, assignments, assignment of beneficial interest, audit reports, calendar entries or
notations, calendars, checks, checkbooks, canceled checks, cards, cartridges, cash flow statements,
cassettes certificates, change orders, charts, release orders, checks, registers, receipts, statements,
financial statements, filings with any government agency (including but not limited to federal,
state, local or foreign governments) inventories, investigations and summaries of investigations,
periodicals, photographs, slides or negatives, photographs and negatives, pictures or other matter
which is able to be seen or read without mechanical or electrical assistance, plans, plates,
pleadings, policies, press releases, proformas, programs, projections, promissory notes,
promotional literature and materials, proof, proof of claims, records, records of meetings
(including but not limited to notes, reports and summaries of conferences or interviews, whether
formal or informal), recordings or transcriptions (including but n limited to notes, reports, and
summaries of conferences or interviews, whether formal or informal), communiques, contracts,
agreement, amendment, addendums, modifications and cancellations to contracts, recordings,
transcriptions of recordings, inspection reports, videotapes, audiotapes, e-mails, facsimiles,
diaries, schedules, files, file folders, original or preliminary notes, outlines, papers, personal
records, loan documents, manuals or excerpts therefrom, retainer agreements, statements of
income and expense, statements or books of account, statistical or information accumulations or
compilations, tax returns, handbooks, and business records and shall include, without limitation,
originals, duplicates, all file copies, all other copies (with or without notes or changes thereon) no
matter how prepared, drafls, data, disks, tapes, databases, back-up tapes, zip-drives and disks,

Plaintiff’s First Set of Request for Production to Defendants - Page | 2
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compilations, computet files, directories and any other computerized data or information, working
papers, routing slips and similar materials, and including all documents which relate to the subject
matter of this action.

7. “Engagement letter” and/or “engagement agreement” means the letter or agreement
between DEFENDANTS and/or his firm and DULBERG.

8. “Identify” and “describe” means and refer to:

a. Provide a detail of all facts and circumstances supporting your contentions,
and/or the act, ocourrence, statement, communication and/or conduct which
is the subject of the interrogatory and provide the date of such act,
occurrence, statement or communication, the persons present, persons
involved, persons who witnessed and/or persons who have knowledge of
such facts, circumstances, acts, occurremces, statements, and/or
communications;

b. Provide the name, address and telephone number of all persons having
knowledge of such facts and circumstances and/or of all persons present,
involved and/or who witnessed the same;

cl Provide the title of any responsive documents relating to the subject of the
interrogatory, the person who created such documents, the persons who
were the recipients of such documents, the date such documents were
created and the present location of the documents; and

d Provide the name, address, and telephone number of any company which is
the subject of the interrogatory.

9. “Objects” and “tangible things” means and refers to material items or assets capable
of being perceived or capable of being appraised at an actual or approximate value.

10.  “Person” or “person[s]” means and refer to any natural person, partnership,
corporation, joint venture, business organization whether public or private, and/or other entity and
including its officers, directors, partners, joint venturers, employees, consultants, representatives,
and agents.

11.  “Refer[ing]” or “relate[ing] to” means o be legally, factually and/or logically
connected to.

12.  “Relevant time period” means the time from May 1, 2012 to the present.

Plaintiff’s First Set of Request for Production to Defendants - Page |3
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13.  “Task” means and refers to each discrete duty, assignment or job performed by you
and/or any of your employees for which you are charging fees to DULBERG, as contained in the

Engagement Agreement,

14,  “Timekeeper” means eny attorney employee of DEFENDANTS or non-attorney
employee of DEFENDANTS who during the relevant time period performed any task on behalf
of DULBERG in the underlying case.

15.  “Timesheets” means and refers to the maintaining, tracking or keeping record of
time for legal services performed by you and/or your consultants, whether such timeshects are kept
contemporaneously or non-contemporaneously, typewritten or handwritten, and/or retained in or
on pre-printed forms, calendars, logs, diaries, folders, files, computer-generated forms or forms
contained within computer programs, including but not limited to software designed for and used
by legal firms and/or accounting departments to track time for services such as time slips and/or
Excel spreadsheets and print-outs of computer gencrated forms.

16.  “Underlying matter” means and refers to DEFENDANTS Client/Matter Case
Number 2012 LA 178 and any and all other matters involving DULBERG.

17.  “You” “your,” and “yours” means and refers to, DULBERG, whether acting in
this name or any alias names or surnames used by you, and/or including your agents,
representatives, attorneys, accountants, employees, and/or anyone acting at your direction and/or
on your behalf or at your request.

18.  “Your counsel” means and refers to your attorneys representing you in this case,
and/or your counsel’s agents, representatives and/or anyone acting at their direction or their request
on your behalf.

19.  Whenever used herein, the singular shall include the plural and vice versa.

20. Whenever used herein, “and” may be understood to mean “or” and vice versa
whenever such construction results in a broader request for information.

91.  To the extent any paragraph is objected to, please set forth all reasons for your
objection, specifically identifying the legal basis for any objection based upon a claim of work
product or any common law or statutory privilege as required by S. Ct. Rule 201(n).

22.  Duplicitous Request: It is not the intention of this production request to duplicate
responses, If any request duplicates another request, only one response is required. Reference may
be made to the previous response.

Plaintiff’s First Set.of Reguest for Production to Defendanis - Page | 4
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REQUESTS FOR PRODUCTION

1. Where a party has given a statement to some petson or entity other than his attorney
or insurer, said statement shall be produced by the person or entity to whom it was given or
transferred.

RESPONSE:
2, All documents, memoranda, notes, correspondence, pleadings, settlement

agreements, contracts, check, bills, invoices, or other documentary material in your possession or
under your control identified in your answers to Plaintiff’s First Set of Interrogatories.

RESPONSE:

3 A list giving the name, addresses and specialties of all expert witnesses other than
purely consultant experts who are not to testify at the trial, omitting all persons already listed
above.

RESFONSE:
4, Copies of the reports from all experts listed in paragraph 3.
RESPONSE:

5. All documents in your possession or under your control which relate in any way to
DULBERG, as known to you on or before your last day of representation.

RESPONSE:

6. The entire client file maintained by you during your representation of DULBERG
and following said representation not otherwise produced pursuant to Interrogatory No. 5.

RESPONSE:

7. All emails and/or text messages not otherwise produced which was sent between
any member of Defendants law firm, employees and/or agents, relating to DULBERG or the
underlying cause of action,

RESPONSE:
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8. Unless otherwise produced pursuant to requests set forth above, produce any other
documents including work produce, which pertains in any way to the underlying case or this cause
of action.

RESPONSE:

9. If privilege is claimed as to any document please produce the usual and customary
privilege log.

RESPONSE:

10.  Plaintiff further requests that each party and/or its attorneys furnish an affidavit
stating whether the production is complete in accordance with this request for production.

RESPONSE:
Respectfully submitted by,
THE GOOCH FIRM,

Cor;?\alf f Plaintiff, PAUL DULBERG,
o/

THOMAS W. GOOCH, IIl

THE GOOCH FIRM

209 South Main Street

Wauconda, 1L 60084

847.526.0110

ARDC: 3123355

ooch@gooc .com

office@goochfitm.com
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THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE TWENTY SECOND JUDICIAL CIRCUIT

McHENRY COUNTY, ILLINOIS
PAUL DULBERG, )
Plaintiff, ) Case No.: 2017 LA 377
V. )
)
THE LAW OFFICES OF THOMAS J, )
POPOVICH, P.C. and HANS MAST, )
)
Defendants. )
S TS F INTERROGA TO D ND.
To:  George Flynn (gflynn@clausen.com)
Clausen Miller, P.C.
10 South LaSalle Street, 16th Floor
Chicago IL. 60603

NOW COMES Plaintiff, PAUL DULBERG (“DULBERG”) by and through his attorneys
THE GOOCH FIRM, and hereby submits his First Set of Interrogatories pursuant to Iilinois
Supreme Court Rule 213 to Defendants, THE LAW OFFICES OF THOMAS J. POPOVICH, P.C.
and HANS MAST (hereafter collectively referred to as “DEFENDANTS”), along with

Instructions and Definitions. Plaintiff requests a written response within twenty-eight (28) days

of service.
DEFINITIONS
The following Definitions are to be considered applicable with respect to each
interrogatory contained herein:

1. “Billings” or “bills™ means the monthly bills charged DULBERG at any time
regardless of whether full or partial payments were made.

2, “Billing records” also can mean records of time billed or recorded on behalf of
other clients of THE LAW OFFICE OF THOMAS J. POPOVICH, P.C. and HANS MAST
by any time keeper during the relevant period on days when that time keeper performed tasks
pursuant to the engagement letter for DULBERG.,

EXHIBIT . _
v Plaintiff’s First Set of Interrogatories to Defendants - Page | 1
e ——————
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3. “Calendar” means the master calendar of THE LAW OFFICE OF THOMAS J.
POPOVICH, P.C. and HANS MAST and all individual calendars of any person involved in the
underlying case during the relevant time period.

4, “Client file” means any documents gathered or reccived by THE LAW OFFICE
OF THOMAS J. POPOVICH, P.C. and HANS MAST during their representation of
DULBERG in the underlying matter.

5. “Consultant[s]” means and refers to persons, whether retained as experts or as non-
experts, contacted by you or on your behalf to provide information, opinions, and/or review of
materials or tangible things relating or referring to the positions or potential positions taken by you
in preparation of any documents, hearings, or settlement negotiations.

6. “Document(s]” means any written, graphic or recorded matter any object or
tangible thing of every kind of description, or aty combination thereof, and without limitation,
whether draft, revision or final; whether original or reproduction; however produced and
reproduced; whether such object, record or communication is written, typewritten, printed by hand
or recorded, and including without limitation, correspondence, contracts, memorandums of
understanding, term sheets, proposals, quotes, notes, memoranda, letters, reports, minutes,
resolutions, summaries, telegrams, publications, invoices, purchase orders, estimations,
accounting records and work papers, accounts, accounts payables, cash flow statements,
commission agreements and commission statements, conferences (including but not limited to
reports and/or summaries thereof), anmual or other periodic reports, applications, appointment
books, appraisals, assignments, assignment of beneficial interest, audit reports, calendar entries or
notations, calendars, checks, checkbooks, canceled checks, cards, cartridges, cash flow statements,
cassettes certificates, change orders, charts, release orders, checks, registers, receipts, statements,
financial statements, filings with any government agency (including but not limited to federal,
state, local or foreign governments) inventories, investigations and summaries of investigations,
periodicals, photographs, slides or negatives, photographs and negatives, pictures ot other matter
which is able to be seen or read without mechanical or electrical assistance, plans, plates,
pleadings, policies, press releases, proformas, programs, projections, promissory notes,
promotional literature and materials, proof, proof of claims, records, records of meetings
(including but not limited to notes, reports and summaries of conferences or interviews, whether
formal or informal), recordings or transcriptions (including but n limited to notes, reports, and
summaries of conferences or interviews, whether formal or informal), communiques, contracts,
agreement, amendment, addendums, modifications and cancellations to contracts, recordings,
transcriptions of recordings, inspection reports, videotapes, audiotapes, e-mails, facsimiles,
diaries, schedules, files, file folders, original or preliminary notes, outlines, papers, personal
records, loan documents, manuals or excerpts therefrom, retainer agreements, statements of
income and expensg, statements or books of account, statistical or information accumulations or
compilations, tax returns, handbooks, and business records and shall include, without limitation,

Plaintiffs First Set of Interrogatories to Defendanis - Page | 2
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originals, duplicates, afl file copies, all other copies (with or without notes or changes thereon) no
matter how prepared, drafis, data, disks, tapes, databases, back-up tapes, zip-drives and disks,
compilations, computer files, directories and any other computerized data or information, working
papers, routing slips and similar materials, and including all documents which relate to the subject
matter of this action.

7. “Engagement lefter” and/or “engagement agreement” means the letter or agreement
or retainer agreement between THE LAW OFFICE OF THOMAS J. POPOVICH, P.C. and

HANS MAST and DULBERG.
8. “Identify” and “describe” means and refer to:

a. Provide a detail of all facts and circumstances supporting your contentions,
and/or the act, occurrence, statement, communication and/or conduct which
is the subject of the interrogatory and provide the date of such act,
occurrence, statement or communication, the persons present, persons
nvolved, persons who witnessed and/or persons who have knowledge of
such facts, circumstances, acts, occurrences, statements, and/or
communications;

b. Provide the name, address and telephone number of all persons having
knowledge of such facts and circumstances and/or of all persons present,
involved and/or who witnessed the same;

c. Provide the title of any responsive documents relating to the subject of the

interrogatory, the person who created such documents, the persons who
were the recipients of such documents, the date such documents were

created and the present location of the documents; and

d Provide the name, address, and telephone number of any company which is
the subject of the interrogatory.

9. “Objects” and “tangible things” means and refers to material items or assets capable
of being perceived or capable of being appraised at an actual or approximate value.

10.  “Person” or “person[s]” means and refer to any natural person, partnership,
corporation, joint venture, business organization whether public or private, and/or other entity and
including its officers, directors, partners, joint venturers, employees, consultants, representatives,
and agents,

1. “Referfing]” or “relatefing] to” means to be legally, factvally and/or logically
connected to.

12, “Relevant time period” means the time from May 1, 2012 to the present.
Plaintiff’s First Set qf Interrogatories to Defendants - Page |3
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13, “Task” means and refers to each discrete duty, assignment or job performed by you
and/or any of your employees for which you are charging fees to DULBERG, as contained in the

Engagement Agreement.

14.  “Timekeeper” means any attorney employee of THE LAW OFFICE OF
THOMAS J. POPOVICH, P.C. and HANS MAST or non-attorney émployee of THE LAW
OFFICE OF THOMAS J. POPOVICH, P.C. and HANS MAST who during the relevant time
period performed any task on behalf of DULBERG in the underlying case.

15.  “Timesheets” means and refers to the maintaining, tracking or keeping record of
time for legal services performed by you and/or your consultants, whether such timesheets are
kept contemporaneously or non~contemporaneously, typewritten or handwritten, and/or retained
in or on pre-printed forms, calendars, logs, diaries, folders, files, computer-generated forms or
forms contained within computer programs, including but not timited to software designed for
and used by legal firmg and/or accounting departments to track time for services such as time
slips and/or Excel spreadsheets and print-outs of computer generated forms,

16,  “Underlying matter” means and refers to PAUL DULBERG and any and all other
matters involving DULBERG.

17.  “Youw,” “your,” and “yours” means and refers to, THE LAW OFFICE OF
THOMAS J. POPOVICH, P.C. and HANS MAST whether acting in this name or any alias
names or sumames used by you, and/or including your agents, representatives, attorneys,
accountants, employees, and/or anyone acting at your direction and/or on your behalf or at your

request.

18, “Your counsel” means and refers to your attorneys tepresenting you in this case,
and/or your counsel’s agents, representatives and/or anyone acting at their direction or their request
on your behalf.

19.  Whenever used herein, the singular shall include the plural and vice versa.

20.  Whenever used herein, “and” may be understood to mean “or’ and vice versa
whenever such construction results in a broader request for information.

21.  To the extent any paragraph is objected to, please set forth all reasons for your
objection, specifically identifying the legal basis for any objection based upon a claim of work
product or any common law ot statutory privilege as required by S. Ct, Rule 201(n).

22, Duplicitous Request: It is not the intention of this production request to duplicate
responses, If any request duplicates another request, only one response is required. Reference may
be made to the previous response,
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ERROGAT

1. Please state your name and State Bar Number.

ANSWER:

2, With respect to your education, please identify each institution of higher learning
that you ever attended, including the law school from which you graduated. Also, as to each
institution, please set forth the following information specifically and in detail;

a. State each declared major/minor area of study.
b. Set forth each bar association of which you are a member.

ANSWER:

3. Do you maintain that you concentrate your practice in any particular type of area
of the law? If so, please set forth the following information:

a A description of the legal work, area of law, or type of matter in which your
practice is concentrated

b. For how many years have you engaged in the practice of law
concentrated in a particular area,

ANSWER:

4. Have you ever been suspended, censured, reprimanded or otherwise disciplined
by the Illinois Supreme Court or the Attorney Registration and Disciplinary Commission of the
Illinois Supreme Court?

ANSWER:

5. Did you ever enter, at any time, into or establish an attorney-client relationship
with the Plaintiff? If your answer is anything other than an unconditional “no,” please set forth
the following information specifically and in detail:

a. The date upon which the relationship was first established, and if the
relationship was ever terminated, the date or dates of each such
termination,

b. The nature and description of the legal services that you agreed to provide.

c. Please identify every contragt, retainer agreement, letter of engagement or

Plaintyf"s First Set of Interrogaiories 1o Defendants - Page | 5
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writing that relates to the establishment of your relationship with the
Plaintiff by stating a brief summary of is contents. Alternatively, in lieu
of your answer, please attach the document.

ANSWER:

6. Commencing from the date when the Plaintiff first contacted you through the date
of your answers to these Interrogatories, state whether you are covered or were covered by a
policy of professional liability insurance (i.., malpractice insurance) which is providing
coverage or which has denied or reserved coverage for the claim of the Plaintif?? If the answer is
no, see 2(c). If the answer is yes, see 2(a)-2(b):

a. Please provide the name of the insurer and the policy number.

b. If coverage has been reserved or denied, describe the reasons of for the
denial or reservation and attach any document you have received from the
insurer relating to the resetvation or denial.

¢ If you are not covered by a policy of professional liability coverage, please
state the last time you were insured.

ANSWER: ,

7. Do you have possession of Plaintiff’s client file created during the time period
you represented Plaintiff?
ANSWER:

8. Did you ever represent the Plaintiff with respect to any matters other than those
which are the subject of this litigation?

ANSWER:

9. Set forth the name and title of each individual who participated in the preparation,
investigation, evaluation, and analysis of any aspect of your representation of the Plaintiff,
including but not limited to present and former attorneys, secretaries, paralegals, investigators, law
clerks, student assistants, and other individuals who participated in the handling or preparation of
the Plaintiff*s matter.

ANSWER:

10.  With respect to each meeting, telephone conversation, mailed letters or other
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correspondence, and email discussions you had with the Plaintiff, please set forth the following:

a. The mode of the communication, date/time of the communication and the
substance of the communication,

b. Identify any/all correspondence that mentions or refers to the
communication by stating its date and authors. Include a brief
description of the contents of the correspondence or, alternatively, attach
a copy of it to your answers to these Interrogatories.

ANSWER:

11.  Did you ever refuse to communicate with the Plaintiff or act on his behalf

ANSWER:

12, Did you withdraw from representation of the Plaintiff?

ANSWER:

13, With respect to the pending action against you and the firm for legal malpractice
and with respect to the Plaintiff, please identify cach drafling of work that you engaged in on the
Plaintiff’s behalf, and with respect to each, please set forth the following information specifically
and in detail:

a, A description of the work performed, The date that the work was
performed, the approximate amount of time spent, and the amount
charged to the Plaintiff for said work.

ANSWER:

14.  State the name, title and telephone number of any employee of any Defendant
during your period of representation of the Plaintiff.

ANSWER:

15.  State the name of the person responsible for assembling monthly bills/invoices
and sending them to the Plaintiff during the time petiod you represented Plaintiff,
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ANSWER:

16.  If any person listed in Interrogatory No. 15 is no longer employed by you, identify
that person by name and providing telephone number.

ANSWER:
17. Describe all documents reviewed by anyone in the course of preparation of the
responses to these interrogatories.
ANSWER:
Respectfully submitted,
THE GOOCH FIRM
on behalf of Plaintiff, PAUL DULBERG,
THOMAS W. GOOCH, 1I
THE GOOCH FIRM
209 South Main Street
Wauconda, IL 60084
(847) 526-0110

ARDC No. 3123355
00C) oochfirm.com
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